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2018 CHAMPIONSHIP

2018 TEAM RESULTS
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Lincoln (MO)

St. Augustine's
Angelo St.

Grand Valley St.
Adams St.

West Tex. A&M
N.M. Highlands
Alas. Anchorage
Western St.

San Fran. St.
Concordia Portland
Mo. Southern St.
Pittsburg St.

Fort Hays St.
Western Ore.
Minnesota St.
Mount Olive
Wayne St. (NE)
Azusa Pacific
Lewis

Roberts Wesleyan
Virginia St.

Walsh

Ashland

Chico St.
Embry-Riddle (FL)
Millersville
Slippery Rock
Northern St.
Southwest Baptist
Tex. A&M-Commerce
UC-Colo. Springs
Ursuline
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School

McKendree

Simon Fraser
Northwest Mo. St.
Southern Conn. St.
Bellarmine

Fresno Pacific
Minn.-Duluth
Northwest Nazarene
Saint Leo

Hillsdale

Cal Baptist

Colo. Sch. of Mines
Concordia-St. Paul
Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Cal St. San Marcos
California (PA)
Central Wash.

New Haven

Seattle Pacific

East Stroudsburg
Okla. Baptist
Wayne St.

Western Wash.
Adelphi

Cal St. LA
Chadron St.
Findlay

Mary

Queens (NC)
Assumption
Eastern N.M.
Limestone
Shippensburg
Stanislaus St.
Colorado St.-Pueblo
Central Mo.

Okla. Christian

Pts.
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2018 INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

1,500-METER RUN

Name School Time
100-METER DASH 1 Sarah Berger Walsh 4:22.22
. 2 Addy Townsend Simon Fraser 4:23.68
Name School Time ; )
3 Kristen Metcalfe Embry-Riddle (FL) 4:23.82
1 Kandace Tomas Adams St. 144 4 Suzie Van De Grift Western Ore. 4:23.87
2 Rene Medliey Lincoln (MO) 150 5 Roisin Flanagan Adams St. 4:24.22
3 Dianna Johnson Adams St. 162 ¢ Andra Lehotay Walsh 4:25.25
4 Chelsea Hayward Roberts Wesleyan 11.68 5 Allie Ludge Grand Valley St. 4:25.78
5 Eboni Coby Minnesota St. 75 g Molly Kiotz UC-Colo. Springs 4:27.39
i SRR M77 9 Molly Reicher Colo. Sch. of Mines 4:28.23
7 JLiyah Miles =SBl 18 40 Kate Lily Seattle Pacific 4:30.49
S adi[Biewn Limeston 97 41 carly Rahn Augustana (SD) 4:32.08
12 Kendall Herod Stanislaus St. 4:40.69
200-METER DASH
Name School Time 3,000-METER STEEPLECHASE
1 Rene Medley Lincoln (MO) 23.22 Name School Time
2 Chelsea Hayward Roberts Wesleyan 2332 4 Alicja Konieczek Western St. 19:47.72
3 Kandace Thomas Adams St. 2348 5 Ejlish Flanagan Adams St. 10:00.81
4 Armani Battle Southwest Baptist 23.91 3 Colett Rampf Saint Leo 10:00.96
5 _Valda Kabia West Tex. ASM 2399 4 Aneta Konieczek Western St. 10:01.02
6 Kelsey Lewis Pittsburg St. 2400 5 jylie Friend California (PA) 10:04.37
7 Christine Moss Lincoln (MO) 24.20 6 Alex Burkhart Chico St. 10:16.55
8 Brie Courseault Fresno Pacific 2426 4 Hannah Wolkenhauer Queens (NC) 10:24.83
8 Reta Dobie Simon Fraser 10:27.35
400-MEeTER DASH 9 Hanna Groeber Grand Valley St. 10:31.20
Name School Time 10 Miriam Roberts Colorado St.-Pueblo 10:36.27
1 Shannon Kalawan St. Augustine's 5205 1 Megan Werlham Colo. Sch. of Mines 10:37.60
2 Amanda Crawford St. Augustine's 5290 Audrey Smith Lee DNF
3 Renea Ambersley Lincoln (MO) 53.18 I- New NCAA championship record.
4 Allie Heinzer Lewis 53.37
5  Kelly Wycoff Fort Hays St. 5352 9,000-METER RUN
6 Kamryn McKee Tex. A&M-Commerce 54.06 Name School Time
; ggzrﬁzu';iizurll grzsnr:jo\z T‘Izﬁcs ¢ gg:g 1 Caroline Kurgat Alas. Anchorage 16:22.62
y st ’ 2 Alicja Konieczek Western St. 16:33.97
800-METER RUN 3 Leah.Hame . Mount O!lve 16:37.02
4 Emeline Delanis Cal Baptist 16:39.58
Name School Time 5 Natalie Rodriguez Cal St. San Marcos 16:43.63
1 Skylyn Webb UC-Colo. Springs 12:0247 8  Hannah Dorman Chico St. 16:54.82
2 Rachael Walters Grand Valley St. 2:04.48 7 Sasha Hovind Northern St. 16:55.30
3 Kristen Metcalfe Embry-Riddle 2:0527 8 Hanna Groeber Grand Valley St. 17:00.77
4 Danielle McCormick Alas. Anchorage 2:06.34 9 Sarah Berger W"‘_|Sh 17:01.45
5 Quincy McSweeney McKendree 2:06.85 10 Alex Burkh:_:irt Chico St. 17:04.16
6 Bianca Bryant San Fran. St. 2:0769 11 Audrey Smith Lee 17:04.65
7 Olivia Woods Western Ore. 2:09.22 12  Eileen Stressling Azusa Pacific 17:09.90
- Darroneshia Lott Coker pqQ 13  Sophie Seward Western St. 17:09.95
I - Now NCAA ch onshi o 14 Alexis Zeis Mary 17:13.33
o iew champlonsniip recora. 15 Kameron Burmeister Northern Mich. 17:17.28
16  Eilish Flanagan Adams St. 17:25.53
17 Colett Rampf Saint Leo 17:30.12
18  Allie Ludge Grand Valley St. 17:31.30
19 Lauren Lipski Colorado Mesa 17:33.35
20  Ally Ginther Simon Fraser 17:44.23
21 Erin Crone Bellarmine 17:45.11
22 Hannah Mclintyre Hillsdale 17:45.30
- Madison Goen Grand Valley St. DNF
2018 Championship 3



10,000-METER RUN

School Names Time
Name School Time 7. Wingate Ruvarshe Mzinde, Rhyan Madden, 45.18
ice R T h
1. Caroline Kurgat Alas. Anchorage 34:13.80 Ju.stlce eeves, Tamerah Sebree
2. Leah Hanle Mount Olive 344950 8  EastemNM. Laterla Slaughter, Banea BLsios, 45.75
3. Hannah Dorman Chico St. 35:05.06 ] .
4. Kennedy Rufener Western Ore. 35:05.91
5. Eileen Stressling Azusa Pacfic 35:06.02 4x400-METER RELAY
6. Sasha Hovind Northern St. 35:07.48 School Names Time
7. Sohpie Seward Western St. 35:07.71 1. St. Augustine's Ade Hunter, Amanda Crawford, Leah 3:36.75
8. Antonia Pagliuca ASSUmptiOn 35:08.49 Barker, Shannon Kalawan
9. Kam.eron.Burmeister Northern Mich. 3511342 5 Grand Valley St.  Nicole Sreenan, Angela Ritter, 3:37.61
10.  Alexis Zeis Mary 35:20.61 Heather Johnson, Rachael Walters
1. Kayle Bogina Adams St. 355426 3 |incoln (MO) Segale Brown, Renea Ambersley, 3:38.17
12.  Jenna Klynstra Grand Valley St. 35:57.99 Shanice Clarke, Christine Moss
13. Alexa Shindruk Central Wash. 35:58.86 4 McKendree Tsitsi Mahachi, Quincy McSweeney, 3:40.72
14. Hannah Thompson Malone 36:33.87 Melisse Calcara, Jordyn Looman
15.  Karly Gawarecki Bellarmine 36:52.05 5 Tex. Minna Sveard, Ro'Nisha Simpson, 3:4075
16. Makayla Hewwell Shorter 37:02.47 A&M-Commerce Joy Spann’ Kamryn McKee
17. Annie Roberts Humboldt St. 37:0360 g Okla.Baptist  Mckae Mitchell, JoziRose Mayfield,  3:42.54
18. CaSSidy Ahrens Western St. 37:57.22 Breanna Hur|but’ Sherine Van Der
—  Sadie Baker Adams St. DNF Westhui
—  Jade Smith Malone DNF 7. Mary Julia Hammerschmidt, Nicolyn Brown, — 3:42.74
— Hannah Mcintyre Hillsdale DNF Nelecia Richards, Abbey Zastrow
—  Erin Norton Western St. DNF 8 Western Ore. Grayson Burke, Megan Rose, Suzie  3:44.58
Van De Girift, Olivia Woods
100-METER HIGH HURDLES
Name School Time HicH Jump
1. Janelle Perry Ursuline 13.35 Name School Best Jump
2. Monisha Lewis San Fran. St. 1341 1. Khadiya Hollingsworth Minnesota St. 1.84m (6-%)
3. Danielle Kohlwey Minn.-Duluth 1342 2. Vanisha Wilshire Wingate 1.81m (5-11%4)
4. Oweneika Watson Adams St. 1351 3. Yashira Rhymer-Stuart  Bellarmine 1.75m (5-8%)
5. Osheen Erskine N.M. Highlands 13.57 4. Jade Jordan Virginia St. 1.85m (5-8%)
6. Karrington Seals Wayne St. 1359 5. Magaly Tshipopo St. Augustine's 1.72m (5-7%)
7. Milani Glass Findlay 13.71 Kaitlin Lumpkins Angelo St. 1.72m (5-7%)
8. Marion Presigny Academy of Art 13.72 7. Victoria Major Adelphi 1.72m (5-7%)
8. Hannah Vanbuskirk Central Mo. 1.68m (5-6)
400-MeTER HURDLES LaGae Brigance Tex. A&M-Kingsville 1.68m (5-6)
Name School Time McKenzie Stanford Okla. Christian 1.68m (5-6)
. Emilee Iverson Pittsburg St. 1.68m (5-6)
1. Shannon Halawan St. Augustine's 57.21 12.  Skyler Ruszkowski Missouri S&T 1.68m (5-6)
2. Jordan Hammond Northwest Mo. St. 58.77 Abena Sey Central Okla 1.68m (5-6)
3. Hanneke Oosterwegel Northern St. 59.32 14, Hannah Hensley Academy of Art 1.68m (5-6)
4. Heather Johnson Grand Valley St. 59.45 15.  Ellie Jindra Ashland 1.68m (5-6)
g' E::grilznvev?:;e ':sev;nllal\szziﬁc 122; 16. Chelsea Cheek Tex. A&M-Commerce 1.63m (5-4%4)
7' Jessica Eb Grand Vallev St 1:00.76 17.  Meleah Ridenour Southwest Baptist 1.63m (5-4%4)
8. Minna Sve;lr d Tex A&M-C}cl)mr-nerce 1: 02'5 4 Rachel Schumacher Minnesota St. 1.63m (5-4%4)
’ ’ o Brailee Vandenboom Humboldt St. 1.63m (5-4%4)
4x100-METER RELAY —  Markie Abbott Tex. A&M-Commerce NH
School Names Time
1. Lincoln (MO) Diana Cauldwell, Rene Medley, 44 .51
Shaian Vandenburg, Christine
Moss
2. Grand Valley St.  Nicole Sreenan, Angela Ritter, 44.93
Jessica Eby, Willow Stuedemann
3. N.M. Highlands Debradean Marshall, Amique Willis, 44 .97
Kristal Robertson, Osheen Erksine
4. San Fran. St. Janelle Bandayrel, Maya Cook, Alexis 45.02
Henry, Jazmine Smith
5. Tex. A&M-Kingsville Deana Richardson, Tayler Roberson, 45.07
Keandria Taylor, Teandria Taylor
6. St. Augustine's Shannon Kalawan, Leah Barker, Ade 45.16
Hunter, Amanda Crawford
2018 Championship 4



POLE VAULT

Name

1. Courtney McQuaide

2. Emily Presley

Alexandra Whitford

Haven Lander

Heather Shaffer

Ellianne Kimes

Madeline Marshall

Angelique Urenda

Lucy Buckholz

10.  Tori Gaul

11.  Alison Tobin

12.  Kali Hepner

13.  Elena Bisotto

14.  Selam Ball
Jordyn Huneke

16.  Charlsie Bown

— Anna Paradee

— Halle Irvine

— Renee Rhodes

— Millie Klefsaas

— Minna Sveard

— Whitney Scott

— Kaitlyn Barber

— Kimberly Peterson
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Name

Fatim Affessi
Diana Cauldwell
Tashay Hunter
Kami Norton
Nicole Warwick
Armani Battle
Renick Meyer
Janelle Perry
Tamika Tucker
ierra Pulliam
J'Liyah Miles
Magaly Tshipopo
Asia Anderson
14.  Ansley Long

15.  Kaija Crowe

16.  Annie Topal

17.  Sarah Herron
18. Hanna Fergason
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19. Danielle Sciremammano

20. Hannah Hensley
21.  Tamia Rayford
— Hannah Meek

TRIPLE JUMP

Name

Diana Cauldwell
Cierra Pulliam
Fatim Affessi
Annie Topal
Magaly Tshipopo
Allie Heckemeyer
Trenadey Scott
Abby Wagner
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School

Slippery Rock
Mo. Southern St.
Hillsdale
Pittsburg St.
Angelo St.
Grand Valley St.
Slippery Rock
Colorado St.-Pueblo
Grand Valley St.
Carson-Newman
Stonehill
Shippensburg
Mo. Southern St.
Fort Hays St.
Black Hills St.
Mansfield
Western Wash.
Central Wash.
Pittsburg St.
North Greenville
Tex. A&M-Commerce
Black Hills St.
Walsh

Sioux Falls

School

West Tex. A&M
Lincoln (MO)
N.M. Highlands
Angelo St.

Azusa Pacific
Southwest Baptist
Seattle Pacific
Ursuline

Winona St.

Lewis

Cal St. LA

St. Augustine's
Pittsburg St.
Shorter

UC-Colo. Springs
N.M. Highlands
Concordia (CA)
Pittsburg St.
Shippensburg
Academy of Art
Southwest Baptist
UC-Colo. Springs

School

Lincoln (MO)
Lews

West Tex. A&M
N.M. Highlands
St. Augustine's
Mo. Southern St.
Angelo St.
Shippensburg

Best Jump

3.95m (12-11%)
3.95m (12-11%)
3.85m (12-7%)
3.85m (12-7%)
3.85m (12-7%)
3.85m (12-7%)
3.85m (12-7%5)
3.75m (12-3%3)
3.75m (12-3%3)
3.75m (12-3%)
3.75m (12-3%)
3.75m (12-3%)
3.75m (12-3%)
3.65m (11-11%)
3.65m (11-11%)
3.65m (11-11%)
NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

NH

Best Jump

6.32m (20-9)
6.23m (20-5Y)
6.22m (20-5)
6.19m (20-3%)
6.14m (20-1%)
6.09m (19-11%)
6.04m (19-9%)
5.95m (19-6Y4)
5.92m (19-5Y%)
5.83m (19-1 %)
5.75m (18-10 %)
5.75m (18-10 %)
5.72m (18-9%)
5.71m (18-9)
5.70m (18-8 %)
5.68m (18-7%)
5.68m (18-7%)
5.67m (18-7Y)
5.66m (18-7)
5.61m (18-5)
5.40m (17-8%)
FOUL

Best Jump

13.16m (43-2V4)
13.10m (42-11%)
13.04m (42-9 )
12.81m (42-%)
12.51m (41-%)
12.44m (40-9%)
12.42m (40-9)
12.27m (40-3Y4)

Name
9. Mercedes Isaacson-Cover
10.  Rian Young-Werner
11.  Amira Bendrif
12.  Asia Anderson
13. Dana Bramble
14.  Ine Mylle
15.  Tashay Hunter
16.  Olivia Nash
17.  Adrienne Lewis
18.  Jasmine Roberts
19. D'Andra Morris
20. Tais Marinho-Gomez
21.  Rusheda Blake
22.  Dahsia Middlebrooks
23.  Andrea McDonald
24. Lashonda Tate
SHoT PuTt
Name
1. Zada Swoopes
2. Sunflower Greene
3. Jasmine Smith
4. Megan Tomei
5. Michaela Dendinger
6. Melissa Ausman
7. Christina MacDonald
8. Jena Black
9. Hannah Hahler
10.  Desity Mack-Talalmotu
11.  Lane Kadlec
12.  Daisy Osakue
13. Lexi Stevenson
14.  Courtney Clark
15.  Merari Coronado
16.  Destiney Coward
17.  Tia Jones
18.  Yohanna Vargas Burgos
19.  Gabby Schultz
20.  Alex DeVincentis
21.  Jadin Wagner
22. Tasha Willing
23. Mackenzie Crowder
— Katie Monk

Discus THROW
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Name

Daisy Osakue

Jeia Gilliam

Melissa Ausman

Gina Coleman
Courtney Massengale
Anitial'a Robins

Mary Hecksel

Zada Swoopes
Gabby Schultz
Michaela

Tiara Derosa

Destiny Mack-Talalmotu
Alex DeVincentis
Norma Cunigan

Katie Monk

School

Northwest Mo. St.
Academy of Art
Nova Southeastern
Pittsburg St.
American Int'l
Northern Mich.
N.M. Highlands
Azusa Pacific
West Ala.

Tex.
A&M-Commerce

Mary

UC San Diego
Lincoln (MO)
American Int'l
Mississippi Col.
UNC Pembroke

School

West Tex. A&M
Millersville
Pittsburg St.
Ashland

Wayne St. (NE)
Concordia Portland
Concordia Portland
Pittsburg St.
Findlay

San Fran. St.
Lewis

Angelo St.

Seton Hill

Colo. Sch. of Mines
Embry-Riddle
Southern Conn. St.
Wayne St. (NE)
P.R.-Mayaguez
Edinboro

Findlay

Wayne St. (NE)
Concordia Portland
Neb.-Kearney
Ulndy

School

Angelo St.

Virginia St.
Concordia Portland
Colo. Sch. of Mines
San Fran. St.

Tex. A&M-Commerce
Grand Valley St.
West Tex. A&M
Edinboro

Waynes St. (NE)
Shaw

San Fran. St.
Findlay

West Tex. A&M
Ulndy

Best Jump

12.12m (39-2V4)
12.08m (39-7 %)
11.96m (39-3)
11.96m (39-3)
11.94m (39-2Y4)
11.90m (39-1)
11.90m (39-1)
11.89m (39-%)
11.85m (39-10 %)
11.81m (38-9)

11.64m (38-2 ¥4)
11.53m (37-10)
11.48m (37-8)
11.45m (37-6%)
11.37m (37-3%)
11.06m (36-3 %4)

Best Mark

16.52m (54-2 )
16.10m (52-10)
16.09m (52-9 5)
15.54m (51-0)
15.46m (50-8%)
15.40m (50-6Y4)
15.36m (50-4%4)
15.21m (49-11)
14.66m (48-1V4)
14.64m (48-%4)
14.40m (47-3)
14.33m (47-%4)
14.06m (46-1 5)
14.06m (46-1 5)
14.04m (46-%)
14.02m (46-0)
13.95m (45-9 %)
13.95m (45-9 %)
13.76m (45-1 %)
13.71m (44-11 %)
13.60m (44-7 )
13.38m (43-10 %)
13.31m (43-8)
FOUL

Best Mark

1 59.15m (194-01)
53.54m (175-08)
52.98m (173-10)
51.67m (169-06)
51.37m (168-06)
49.36m (161-11)
49.19m (161-05)
48.59m (159-05)
46.07m (151-02)
45.91m (150-07)

45.43m (149-0)
45.25m (148-05)
45.23m (148-05)
44.66m (146-06)
44.41m (145-08)

2018 Championship



HEPTATHLON

Name School Best Mark
16. Kacie O'Connor Wayne St. (NE) 44.33m (145-05) Name School Score
17. Emma Hertz Sioux Falls 44.31m (145-04) 1 Kami Norton Angelo St. 5336
18. Rebecca Manteuffel Southwest Minn. St. 42.65m (139-11) 2 Hannah Hensley Academy of Art 5168
18.  Courtney Geiger Fort Hays St. 41.66m (136-08) 3. Allie Heckemeyer Mo. Southern St. 5,091
20.  Anna Squiers Neb.-Keamey 41.54m (136-03) 4, Wakpor Ighovojah Concordia-St. Paul 5,043
21.  Ashton Hallsted Chadron St. 41.30m (135-06) 5, HarLee Ortega Central Wash. 5,026
22.  Laquel Harris Shaw 39.86m (130-09) g Agpen Gaita East Stroudsburg 5,017
23.  Sierra Suazo UC-Colo. Springs 36.00m (118-01) 7 Renick Meyer Seattle Pacific 4,992
- TKeyah Crockett Southern Ark. FOUL 8. Devanique Brown San Fran. St. 4,974
!'- New NCAA championship record. 9. Scout Cai Seattle Pacific 4,929
10.  Chelsea Bone Concordia Portland 4,860
HAMMER THROW 1. Kaija Crowe UC-Colo. Springs 4,843
Name School Best Mark 12. Abigail Jones Assumption 4,835
1. Michaela Dendinger Wayne St. (NE) 64.70m (212-03) 12 I\N/Iif;z?ea\r;v\;vr:/ri\(l:vll((:k za:z FP)ZE:::E 1?2‘71
2. Destiney Coward Southern Conn. St. 64.03m (210-01) 15' Jordan Nash Angelo St 4'102
3. Christina MacDonald Concordia Portland 62.42m (204-09) 16. el iy Concordié—St Paul 3‘381
4, Jacky Chasteler Azusa Pacific 60.64m (198-11) ’ ’ ’
5. MacKenzie Leigh Ashland 59.96m (196-09)
6. Natalie Helenthal Ashland 58.16m (190-10)
7. Ashlyn Hanson Chadron St. 55.63m (182-06)
8. Krystal Alnas Stanislaus St. 55.29m (181-05)
9. Destiny Mack-Talalemotu ~ San Fran. St. 55.11m (180-10)
10.  Megan Tomei Ashland 55.09m (180-09)
11.  Brianna Cooks Pittsburg St. 54.93m (180-02)
12.  Tasha Willings Concordia Portland 54.33m (178-03)
13.  Katie Monk Ulndy 54.12m (177-07)
14.  Hailey Wanoreck Tex. A&M-Commerce  53.32m (174-11)
15.  Joselynn Tensley Concordia Portland 53.27m (174-09)
16.  Liz Larson Saint Martin's 52.36m (171-09)
17.  Ashton Hallsted Chadron St. 51.92m (170-04)
18.  Amy Dorge Central Mo. 50.76m (166-06)
19.  Sunflower Greene Millersville 50.51m (165-08)
—  Rachael Somoye Tex. A&M-Kingsville FOUL
JAVELIN THROW
Name School Best Mark
1. Madison Wolf Fort Hays St. 49.11m (161-01)
2. Barbara Rivera Angelo St. 47.29m (155-02)
3. Ellie Logan Northwest Nazarene 47.26m (155-01)
4. Sharon Toako N.M. Highlands 47.21m (154-11)
5. Amanda Myers Millersville 46.19m (151-06)
6. Raquel Pellecer Western Wash. 45.32m (148-08)
7. Darian Wilson Western Ore. 45.04m (147-09)
8. Alexcia Deutscher Fort Hays St. 44.31m (145-04)
9. Ella Fox Queens (NC) 44.06m (144-07)
10. Deanna Avalos Saint Martin's 43.87m (143-11)
11.  Shelby Edwards Washburn 43.71m (143-05)
12.  DeFloria Morgan Shippensburg 43.10m (141-05)
13.  Danielle Konopelski Queens (NC) 42.60m (139-09)
14.  Hartman Crystal Shippensburg 42.55m (139-07)
15.  Allyn Murray Pittsburg St. 41.76m (137-0)
16. Natalie Vetto Western Wash. 41.75m (137-0)
17.  Elaina Powell Slippery Rock 41.66m (136-08)
18.  Halie Korff Western Ore. 41.10m (134-10)
19. Elizabath Stottlemyre Concordia Portland 40.01m (131-03)
20. Sah-Jay Stevens Johnson C. Smith FOUL
2018 Championship 6



HISTORY

Year Champion Coach Points Runner-Up Points Host or Site
1982 Cal Poly Lance Harter 259 Alabama A&M 144, Sacramento St.
1983 Cal Poly Lance Harter 206 Morgan St. 116 Southeast Mo. St.
1984 Cal Poly Lance Harter 169% Alabama A&M 139 Southeast Mo. St.
1985 Abilene Christian Wes Kittley 106 Cal Poly 103 Cal St. L.A.

1986 Abilene Christian Wes Kittley 112 Cal Poly 93" Cal St. LA

1987 Abilene Christian Wes Kittley 166 Cal Poly 114 Southeast Mo. St.
1988 Abilene Christian Wes Kittley 109% Alabama A&M 72 Angelo St.

1989 Cal Poly Lance Harter 103 Abilene Christian 70 Hampton

1990 Cal Poly Lance Harter 116 Norfolk St. 72 Hampton

1991 Cal Poly Deanne Johnson 72 Alabama A&M 71 Angelo St.

1992 Alabama A&M Joe Henderson 112 Cal St. L.A. 65 Angelo St.

1993 Alabama A&M Joe Henderson 92 Abilene Christian 86 Abilene Christian
1994 Abilene Christian Wes Kittley 89" *Cal St. L.A. 72 Saint Augustine’s
1995 Abilene Christian Wes Kittley 106%2 *Cal St. L.A. 71 Emporia St.

1996 Abilene Christian Wes Kittley 136 Saint Augustine’s 86 UC Riverside
1997 Saint Augustine’s George Williams 81 Abilene Christian 69 SIUE

1998 Abilene Christian Wes Kittley 120 Saint Augustine’s 78 SIUE

1999 Abilene Christian Wes Kittley 145% Saint Augustine’s 98 Emporia St.

2000 Saint Augustine’s George Williams 77 Abilene Christian 66 Saint Augustine’s
2001 Saint Augustine’s George Williams 80 Western St. 59 SIUE

2002 Saint Augustine’s George Williams 54 North Dakota St. 53 Angelo St.

2003 Lincoln (MO) Victor Thomas 98 Saint Augustine’s 67 SIUE

2004 Lincoln (MO) Victor Thomas 85 Adams St. 81 Cal Poly Pomona
2005 Lincoln (MO) Victor Thomas 108 CSU Bakersfield 53 Abilene Christian
2006 Lincoln (MO) Victor Thomas 93 Abilene Christian 86 Emporia St.

2007 Lincoln (MO) Victor Thomas 82% Abilene Christian 69 Johnson C. Smith
2008 Abilene Christian Don D. Hood 76%% Adams St. 55 Cal Poly Pomona
2009 Lincoln (MO) Victor Thomas 85 Angelo St. 82 Angelo St.

2010 Angelo St. James Reid 87 Lincoln (MO) 73 Johnson C. Smith
2011 Grand Valley St. Jerry Baltes 822 Lincoln (MO) 68 Stanislaus St.
2012 Grand Valley St. Jerry Baltes 90 Lincoln (MO) 79 Colorado St.-Pueblo
2013 Academy of Art Charles Ryan 60 Johnson C. Smith 54 Colorado St.-Pueblo
2014 Lincoln (MO) Victor Thomas 64 Johnson C. Smith 59 Grand Valley St.
2015 Central Mo. Kip Janvrin 59 Lincoln (MO) 50 Grand Valley St.
2016 Pittsburg St. Russ Jewett 52 Saint Augustine's 51 Bradenton, Fla.
2017 West Tex. A&M Darren Flowers 64 Grand Valley St. 44 Bradenton, Fla.
2018 Lincoln (MO) Victor Thomas 60 Saint Augustine’s 48> Charlotte, N.C.

*Cal St. L.A.’s participation in the 1993-94-95 championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions. Alabama A&M’s patrticipation in the 1994
championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.

History of scoring in championships—1982-84 (15-12-10-9-8-7-6-5-4-3-2-1); 1985-present (10-8-6-5-4-3-2-1).
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TE AM South Dakota 7 MSU Moorhead 2
Chico St. 6 N.C. Central 2
CHAMPIONSHIPS CSUN 6 New Haven 2
; " . . . Morgan St. 6 Northern Colo. 2
(Note: Totals include co-championships.) A 6 Omaha 2
West Tex. A&M 6 P.R.-Rio Piedras 2
Abilene Christian 10 Western Wash. 6 Portland St. 2
Lincoln (MO) 8 Air Force 5 Simon Fraser 2
Cal Poly 6 Cal St. East Bay 5 SIUE 2
Saint Augustine’s 4 Hillsdale 5 Southern Conn. St. 2
Alabama A&M 2 N.M. Highlands 5 UMass Lowell 2
Grand Valley St. 2 North Florida 5 Ursuline (OH) 2
Academy of Art 1 Slippery Rock 5 West Chester 2
Angelo St. 1 UC San Diego 5 Winona St. 2
Central Mo. 1 Army West Point 4 Albany St. (GA) 1
Pittsburg St. 1 Fort Hays St. 4 Bemidiji St. 1
West Tex. A&M 1 Livingstone 4 Black Hills St. 1
Mo. Southern St. 4 Cal St. Dom. Hills 1
North Dakota St. 4 Central Okla. 1
CHAMPIONSHIPS South Dakota St. 4 Clafiin 1
(Note: Totals include co-championships. SOUthea_St Mo. St 4 e E—— .
Relay victories count one for each event,) UC Davis 4 Concord !
Wayne St. (NE) 4 East Stroudsburg 1
Abilene Christian 74 Augustana (SD) 3 George Mason 1
Lincoln (MO) 59 Azusa Pacific 3 Humboldt St. 1
Saint Augustine’s 50 Findlay 3 Kutztown 1
Adams St. 35 Gardner-Webb 3 Mansfield 1
Cal Poly 35 Merrimack 3 Mary 1
Alabama A&M 33 Minnesota St. 3 North Dakota 1
Western St. 25 Neb.-Kearney 3 Northern St. 1
Seattle Pacific 19 Queens (NC) 3 Northwest Nazarene 1
Cal St. L.A. 18 Shippensburg 3 NYIT 1
Grand Valley St. 17 Southern Ind. 3 Paine 1
CSU Bakersfield 16 Tex. A&M-Kingsville 3 Saginaw Valley 1
Lewis 16 Truman 3 San Fran. St. 1
Angelo St. 15 Ulndy 3 Seton Hill 1
Norfolk St. 13 Academy of Art 2 Springfield 1
Johnson C. Smith 12 Alas. Anchorage 2 Tarleton St. 1
Plttsburg St. 12 Cedarvile 2 Tex. A&M-Commerce 1
Ashland 11 Chadron St. 2 Texas St. 1
Cal Poly Pomona 1 Clark Atlanta 2 Tuskegee 1
Emporia St. 1" Harding 2 UC-Colo. Springs 1
Central Mo. 10 Indiana (PA) 2 Wake Forest 1
Fort Valley St. 10 Kennesaw St. 2 Walsh 1
Hampton 9 Minn.-Duluth : *Humboldt St.’s 1999 individual championship
Stanislaus St. 7 Morningside 2 vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.

History



CHAMPIONSHIPS RECORDS

(Note: Teams winning relays are credited with one individual
championship; relay championships do not count as individual
titles for relay-team members.)

METERS

100-METER DASH

11.18—Semoy Hackett, Lincoln (MO), 5-23-2009; Barbara Pierre, Saint
Augustine’s, 5-21-2009 (preliminaries).

200-METER DASH
22.62—Danielle Williams, Johnson C. Smith, 5-25-2013.

400-METER DASH
51.29—Davita Prendergast, Lincoln (MO), 5-27-2006.

800-METER RUN
2:02.47—Skylyn Webb, UC-Colo. Springs, 5-26-2018.

1,500-METER RUN
4:12.64—Emilee trost, Minn.-Duluth, 5-25-2017.

3,000-METER RUN
9:09.40—Mandi Zemba, Grand Valley St., 5-25-2007.

3,000-METER STEEPLECHASE
9:47.72—Alicja Konieczek, Western St., 5-26-2018.

5,000-METER RUN
15:59.34—Julie Bowers, West Chester, 5-25-1985.

10,000-METER RUN
33:17.39—Sarah Porter, Western Wash., 5-26-2011.

100-METER HURDLES
12.70—Vashti Thomas, Academy of Arts, 5-25-2013.

400-METER HURDLES
55.42—Tia-Adana Belle, Saint Augustine's, 5-27-2017.

4x100-METER RELAY

44.05—Johnson C. Smith (Naffene Briscoe, Danielle Williams, Trudy-Ann
Richards, Samantha Elliott), 5-25-2013.

4x400-METER RELAY

3:32.31—Lincoln (MO) (Monique Robinson, Davita Prendergast, Meleshia
Spencer, Carla Thomas), 5-26-2007.

FIELD EVENTS

HicH JumpP
1.95 (6-4%)—Maresa Cadienhead, Abilene Christian, 5-24-2002.

POLE VAULT
4.50 (14-9)—Kristen Hixson, Grand Valley St., 5-24-2014

LONG JUumP
6.68 (21-11)—Fatim Affressi, West Tex. A&M, 5-25-2017.

TRIPLE JUMP
13.31 (43-8)—Karin Grelsson, Seattle Pacific, 5-30-92.

SHoT PuT
17.54 (57-6'2)—Adriane Blewitt, Ashland, 5-23-2003.

Discus THROW
59.15m (194-1) —Daisy Osakue, Angelo St., 5-26-2018.

HAMMER THROW
69.33 (227-5)—Heavin Warner, Central Mo., 5-26-2016.

JAVELIN THROW
58.24 (191-1)—Karin Smith, Cal Poly, 5-28-82.

JAVELIN THROW (NEW JAVELIN)
56.03 (183-10)—Allison Updike, Azusa Pacific, 5-28-2016.

HEPTATHLON
5,827—Debra Larsen, Cal Poly Pomona, 5-22-86.

HEPTATHLON (NEW JAVELIN)
5,780—Anastassia Kyvelido, Omaha, 5-26/27-2005.

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS, YEAR
8—Abilene Christian, 1987.
7—Lincoln (MO), 2003.
6—Abilene Christian, 1996-98.

Championships Records



INDIVIDAL CHAMPIONSHIPS, YEAR

3—Chandra Sturrup, Norfolk St., 1992 (100-meter dash, 200-meter dash,
long jump); Nicole Duncan, Cal St. L.A., 2002 (100-meter dash,
200-meter dash, long jump); Lynnsey Dailey, Fort Valley St., 2005
(100-meter high hurdles, 400-meter intermediate hurdles, triple jump);
Shannon Kalawan, Saint Augustine's (400-meter dash, 400-meter
hurdles, 4x400 meter relay)

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONSHIPS, CAREER

7—Teena Colebrook, Cal Poly (800-meter run 1987-88-89-90, 1,500-meter
run 1987-89-90); Chandra Sturrup, Norfolk St. (100-meter dash
1992-93, 200-meter dash 1992-93-95, long jump 1992-95).

6—Yolanda Henry, Abilene Christian (400-meter hurdles 1986-87, high jump
1984-85-86-87); Dannette Young, Alabama A&M (100-meter dash
1984-85-86, 200-meter dash 1984-85-86); Shandria Brown, Lincoln
(MO) (100-meter dash 2003-04-05, 200-meter dash 2003-04-05).

MuLTIPLE CHAMPIONSHIPS, EVENT

4—Ann Foster, Abilene Christian (triple jump 1984-85-86-87); Yolanda
Henry, Abilene Christian (high jump 1984-85-86-87); Teena Colebrook,
Cal Poly (800-meter run 1987-88-89-90); Elva Dryer, Western St.
(3,000-meter run 1993-94-95-96); Delloreen Ennis-London, Abilene
Christian (100-meter high hurdles 1996-97-98-99).

3—Diane Oswalt, Cal St. East Bay (discus throw 1982-84-85); CeCe
Chandler, Cal Poly (100-meter hurdles 1984-85-87); Dannette
Young, Alabama A&M (100-meter dash 1984-85-86, 200-meter
dash 1984-85-86); Marlene Lewis, Abilene Christian (discus throw
1986-87-88); Teena Colebrook, Cal Poly (1,500-meter run 1987-89-90);
Diana Wills, Army West Point (triple jump 1988-89-90); Cynthia
Badgett, Saint Augustine’s (long jump 1989-90-91); Chandra Sturrup,
Norfolk St. (200-meter dash 1992-93-95); Tracey Barnes, Abilene
Christian (400-meter dash 1996-98-99); Jackie Jeschelnig, Ashland
(hammer throw 1999-2002-03); Lana Jekabsone, Lewis (400-meter
intermediate hurdles 2000-01-02); Shandria Brown, Lincoln (MO)
(100-meter dash 2003-04-05, 200-meter dash 2003-04-05); Cecilia
Barnes, CSU Bakersfield (discus throw 2004-05-06); Jessica Pixler,
Seattle Pacific (1,500-meter run 2007-09-10); Linda Brivule, Abilene
Christian (javelin throw 2008-09-10); Neely Spence, Shippensburg
(5,000-meter run 2009-10-11); Shermaine Williams, Johnson C. Smith,
(100-meter high hurdles 2009-10-11); Antionette Oglesby, Fort Valley
St. (triple jump 2009-10-11); Quanera Hayes, Livingstone (400-meter
dash 2013-14-15); Heavin Warner, Central Mo. (hammer throw 2014-
15-16).

INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS

(Note: w denotes wind-aided time or distance.)

100-METER DASH

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Winner

Janet Dodson
Donna Carley
Dannette Young
Dannette Young
Dannette Young
Tracy Mayfield
Vivienne Spence
Alesia Turner
Yolande Straughn
Carlene Robb
Chandra Sturrup
Chandra Sturrup
Hermin Joseph
Mary Tombiri-Shirey
Mary Tombiri-Shirey
Beverly Grant
Elisha Marshall
*Trinity Davis
Julia O'Neil
Amber Plowden
Nicole Duncan
Shandria Brown
Shandria Brown
Shandria Brown
Janika Martell
Barbara Pierre
Barbara Pierre
Semoy Hackett
Semoy Hackett
Judith Riley
Latoya King
Danielle Williams
Danielle Williams
Janae Johnson
Ormella Livingston
Dianna Johnson
Kandace Thomas

School

Morgan St.
Sacramento St.
Alabama A&M
Alabama A&M
Alabama A&M
Abilene Christian
Hampton
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Norfolk St.
Norfolk St.
Norfolk St.
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Lincoln (MO)
N.C. Central
Humboldt St.
Gardner-Webb
Indiana (PA)

Cal St. LA.
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Johnson C. Smith
Johnson C. Smith
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine's
Adams St.
Adams St.

Time
11.79
11.75
1.77

11.39w
11.31
11.40
11.30w
11.99
11.77
11.89
11.54
11.20
11.38
11.26w
11.56
11.45
11.81
11.51
11.67
11.66w
11.40w
11.59
11.33w
11.59
11.28w
11.30
11.47
11.18
11.33
11.42w
11.23w
11.24
11.55
11.38w
11.42
11.40
11.44

*Participation in the championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on

Infractions.

200-METER DASH

Year Winner School Time
1982 Grace Jackson Alabama A&M 24.20
1983 Donna Carley Sacramento St. 23.75
1984 Dannette Young Alabama A&M 23.38
1985 Dannette Young Alabama A&M 22.92
1986 Dannette Young Alabama A&M 22.84w
1987 Kim Walker Abilene Christian 23.32
1988 Vivienne Spence Hampton 23.40
1989 Vivienne Spence Hampton 24,07
1990 Yolande Straughn Abilene Christian 23.40
1991 Patricia Rivers Tex. A&M-Kingsville 23.77
1992 Chandra Sturrup Norfolk St. 23.55
1993 Chandra Sturrup Norfolk St. 22.85
1994 Michelle Christie South Dakota 2346
1995 Chandra Sturrup Norfolk St. 23.31
1996 Lorraine Graham Lincoln (MO) 23.70
1997 Beverly Grant Lincoln (MO) 23.02
1998 Tracey Barnes Abilene Christian 23.35
1999 Tracey Barnes Abilene Christian 23.38
2000 Tanya Oxley Saint Augustine’s 23.31
Championships Records 10



Year Winner School Time 800-METER RUN
2001 Kia Davis Saint Augustine’s 2367W  Year Winner School Time
gggg ggrl]?jrigug(r;gvr\]m ﬁ?\lcgltn lZI\?‘O) gggg 1982 Esther Scherzinger Cal Poly 2:09.26
2004 Shandria Brown Lincoln (MO) BA6w 1263 Serene Mitchel Alabama ASM 209.33
2005 Shandria Brown Lincoln (MO) 2360 ]ggg gﬁ:' C}%r‘wax] i g\" thl’rcg " g?ggg
2006 Janika Martell Lincoln (MO) 2820w oo Jontotte Pomer Moo 208,24
2007 Davita Prendergast Lincoln (MO) 2334 4087 Teena Colebrook Cal FEoly 2:03.71
2008 Nandelle Cameron Lincoln (MO) 2360 4008 Teena Colebrook Cal Poly 2:07.85
2009 Semoy Hackett Lincoln (MO) 2295 4989 Teena Colebrook Cal Pol 20534
2010 Semoy Hackett Lincoln (MO) 22.75 y 00
2011 Shannon Gagne New Haven 2343 lgg? 'I\I';lse?a C(\)/I\/glt)rook ga: g?n( A ggg?g
212 Laoyaking Linooh (M) 2800 foe)  GoraMogan  Asbama AR 20719
2013 Danielle Williams Johnson C. Smith 22.62 1993 Carrie Luis Stanislaus St 2j07'31
oo oanel Whiarms ohnson C. Smith o 1994 Carrie Luis Stanislaus St. 2:05.92
2016 Tt_JaneraF 'ayes ih Cll\ng_gs one 2'3 2";’ 1995 Maloorzata Biela Lewis 2:08.78
2017 Cgsr?nlsllu:éz\rlga er M:rrlirr:wck 23' 40 1996 Jennifer Fisher Saint Augustine’s 2:07.81
y . ’ 1997 Stacey Mills Adams St. 2:07.90
L REicitlcdley IaiselBis) 2322 4g98 Sarah Parkey Adams St 20753
1999 Lana Jekabsone Lewis 2:07.30
400-MEeTER DASH 2000 Sarah Parkey Adams St 20813
Year Winner School Time 2001 Leva Zunda Lewis 2:05.19
1982 Bobbi Gilmore Sacramento St. 5383 2002 Leva Zunda Lewis 2:08.19
1983 Gail Conway Air Force 5306 2003 S.teph Kuhiman Grand Valley St. 2:05.34
1984 Joy Hutchings Texas St. 5322 2004 Kinsey Coles NOFth Dakota St. 2:06.49
1985 Kehinde Vaughn Angelo St. 5354 2005 K_eIIy Marshqll Lincoln (MO) 2.11.76
1986 Patrice Carpenter Cal Poly 5096 2006 Victoria Martinez Aqams St. 2:08.80
1987 Jearl Miles Alabama A&M 5236 2007 Venessa Il_ee Pittsburg St. 2:07.08
1988 Jearl Miles Alabama A&M 5299 2008 Emma Erickson South Dakota 2:07.36
1989 Fiona Ferrier NYIT 5395 2009 Ashley Puga Northwest Nazarene 2:.07.24
1990 Judith Lawrence Norfolk St. 5404 2010 Anja Puc Omaha 2:04.25
1991 Jakki Henderson Cal Poly Pomona 5249 2011 Shawnee Camett Concord 2:14.53
1992 Omolade Akinremi Alabama A&M 5358 2012 Lexi Williams Minn. Duluth 21146
1993 Olga Robinson Alabama A&M 5254 2013 Helen Crofts Simon Fraser 2:08.18
1994 Shelly Beckford Alabama A&M 5340 2014 McKayIa Fricker S_eattle Pacific 2:06.18
1995 Revoli Campbell Abilene Christian 5354 2015 Lindsey Butterworth Simon Fraser 2:02.88
1996 Tracey Bames Abilene Christian 5171 2016 Carsyn Koch Cedarville 2:03:48
1997 Lorraine Graham Lincoln (MO) 5131 2017 Carsyn Koch Cedarvile 2:05.21
1998 Tracey Bames Abilene Christian 5255 2018 Skylyn Webb UC-Colo. Springs 2:02.47
1999 Tracey Barnes Abilene Christian 5245 14 , 500-METER RUN
2000 Tanya Oxley Saint Augustine’s 52.93
2001 Georgia Mullings Saint Augustine’s 5464  Year Winner School Time
2002 Libia Rodriguez Saint Augustine’s 5314 1982 Eileen Kraemer Cal Poly 4:19.85
2003 Moya Thompson Lincoln (MO) 51.80 1983 Amy Harper Cal Poly 4:24.26
2004 Moya Thompson Lincoln (MO) 9261 1984 Jennifer Dunn Cal Poly 4:2523
2005 Johnsie Liles Saint Augustine’s 5260 1985 Gladees Prieur Cal Poly 4:16.78
2006 Davita Prendergast Lincoln (MO) 5129 1986 Gladees Prieur Cal Poly 4:18.98
2007 Davita Prendergast Lincoln (MO) o131 1987 Teena Colebrook Cal Poly 4:14.77
2008 Keva Wilkins Abilene Christian 54.05 1988 Darcy Arreola CSUN 4:20.61
2009 Angeligue Smith Saint Augustine’s 5443 1989 Teena Colebrook Cal Poly 4:13.00
2010 Celethia Byrd Angelo St. 53.02 1990 Teena Colebrook Cal Poly 4:19.78
D2 KaonRooreen  AdmsSt 2% lw el Cal Py 2349
2013 Quanera Hayes Livingstone 5154 1993 Carrie Luis Stanislaus St. 4:28.75
2014 Quanera Hayes Livingstone 5191 1994 Carrie Luis Stanislaus St. 4:25.35
gg]g guTni;a Hayes k/llvmgstonke g} gg 1995 Mirsada Buric-Adams ~ Adams St. 4:22.05
arly Muscaro errnmac . 1996 Elva Dryer Western St. 4:21.03
2017 Carly Muscaro Merrimack 51.90 1997 Malgor;yata Biela Lewis 42292
2018 Shannon Kalawan Saint Augustine's 5205 1998 Malgorzata Biela Lewis 4:25.37
1999 Sarah Parkey Adams St. 4:22.29
2000 Sarah Parkey Adams St. 4:24.67
2001 Marjo Venalainen Kennesaw St. 4:33.62
2002 Mandi Long Grand Valley St. 4:28.53
2003 Romy Krueger North Florida 4:29.39
2004 Alisha Williams Western St. 4:21.08
2005 Alisha Williams Western St. 4:28.53
2006 Victoria Martinez Adams St. 4:35.17
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Year Winner School Time  Year Winner School Time
2007 Jessica Pixler Seattle Pacific 42223 2012 Kristen McGlynn Adams St. 17:46.05
2008 Heidi Evans North Dakota 42629 2013 Alicia Nelson Adams St. 16:56.82
2009 Jessica Pixler Seattle Pacific 4:26.75 2014 Alicia Nelson Adams St. 16:29.60
2010 Jessica Pixler Seattle Pacific 41543 2015 Emily Oren Hillsdale 16:36.10
2011 Runa Falch Augustana (SD) 4:2949 2016 Lauren Martin Adams St. 16:33.70
2012 Amanda Putt Hillsdale 4:36.92 2017 Alicja Konieczek Western St. 16:24.22
2013 Melissa Agnew Mary 4:2802 2018 Caroline Kurgat Alas. Anchorage 16:22.62
2014 Courtney Anderson Stanislaus St. 4:23.33
2015 Staci Foster Azusa Pacific 41907 10,000-METER RUN
2016 Emily Oren Hillsdale 4:20.61 - .
2017 Emilee Trost Minn. Duluth 41264 Yo Winner School Time
2018 Sarah Berger Walsh 49297 1982 Audrey Stavrum South Dakota St. 35:06.38
1983 Patty Gray UC Davis 35:02.21
3,000-METER STEEPLECHASE 1984 Carol Gleason Cal Poly 34:20.47
] . 1985 Robyn Root Cal Poly 33:24.24
Year Winner School Time 1986 Tammy Donnelly Indiana (PA) 33:44.01
2001 Jennifer Michel Western St. 102206 1987 Bente Moe Seattle Pacific 34:21.86
2002 Jeanette Mott Pittsburg St. 10:40.67 1988 Teresa Sobiesk Army West Point 34:39.68
2003 Kadri Kelve Emporia St. 10:22.81 1989 Bente Moe Seattle Pacific 35:33.86
2004 Hannah Davey Colorado Mines 10:33.72 1990 Jamie Park Cal Poly 34:43.94
2005 Kristin Anderson Central Mo. 10:32.92 1991 Callie Calhoun Air Force 35:55.81
2006 Trina Cox Abilene Christian 10:227.711 1992 Christie Allen Pittsburg St. 35:11.20
2007 Brittany Somers Adams St. 10:26.97 1993 Christie Allen Pittsburg St. 35:00.01
2008 Winrose Karunde Abilene Christian 10:2042 1994 Ann Westby South Dakota St. 35:22.34
2009 Mary Ballinger Southern Ind. 10:22.98 1995 Tumaini Urio Western St. 35:48.14
2010 Alicia Nelson Adams St. 10:11.48 1996 Kim Pawelek North Florida 34:37.51
2011 Cassie Mitchell Adams St. 10:20.53 1997 Kasia Arient Lewis 35:22.93
2012 Betsy Graney Grand Valley St. 10:23.92 1998 Kasia Arient Lewis 35:28.11
2013 Alicia Nelson Adams St. 10:26.95 1999 Kim Bosen Adams St. 35:32.67
2014 Alicia Nelson Adams St. 9:54.02 2000 Sylvia Chelimo Gardner-Webb 35:35.68
2015 Emily Oren Hillsdale 95443 2001 Zoila Gomez Adams St. 34:58.20
2016 Emily Oren Hillsdale 10:06.75 2002 Rebekah Mackie Western St. 35:55.26
2017 Alicja Konieczek Western St. 9:55.39 2003 Molly Wedel South Dakota 35:22.22
2018 Alicja Konieczek Western St. 9:47.72 2004 Zoila Gomez Adams St. 34:16.34
2005 Janet Kogo Harding 34:50.18
5,000-METER RUN 2006 Emily Mortensen Adams St. 35:57.04
- - 2007 Nicole Plante UMass Lowell 35:23.49
Year Winner School Time 5008 Winrose Karunde Abilene Christian 35:20.68
1982 Patty Gray UC Davis 16:36.20 9009 Tanya Zeferjahn Queens (NC) 35:38.46
1983 Amy Harper Cal Poly 16:25.00 2019 Tanya Zeferjahn Queens (NC) 34:46.59
1984 Julie Bowers West Chester 16:221.92 9011 Sarah Porter Western Wash. 33:17.39
1985 Julie Bowers West Chester 15:59.34 2012 Rachel Patterson Grand Valley St. 34:55.03
1986 Bente Moe Seattle Pacific 16:31.49 213 Brenae Edwards Mansfield 35:21.25
= L2 ) Wil Celluy 16:1537 2014 Lauren Meartin Adams St 35:25.33
1988 Bente Moe Seattle Pacific 16:52.74 9915 Amy Cymerman Grand Valley St. 34:43.16
1989 Laura Byme Southeast Mo. St. 16:44.92 9916 Lauren Martin Adams St. 34:9520
1990 Callie Galhoun Air Force 16:31.61 2017 Kendra Foley Grand Valley St. 34:36.21
1991 Lucie Mays Southeast Mo. St. 17:07.24 218 Caroline Kurgat Alas. Anchorage 34:13.80
1992 Christie Allen Pittsburg St. 16:42.09
1993 Christie Allen Pittsburg St. 16:47.07 100-METER HiGH HURDLES
1994 Amy Giblin Adams St. 16:42.32 ) .
1995 Mirsada Buric-Adams ~ Adams St. 16:58.48  Year Winner School Time
1996 Kim Pawelek North Florida 16:44.86 1982 Grace Jackson Alabama A&M 14.50
1997 Kasia Arient Lewis 16:41.30 1983 Kim Whitehead Morgan St. 13.84
1998 Kasia Arient Lewis 16:39.50 1984 CeCe Chandler Cal Poly 13.55
1999 Kim Bosen Adams St. 17:1408 1985 CeCe Chandler Cal Poly 13.53
2000 Sylvia Chelimo Gardner-Webb 16:58.42 1986 Patricia Ann Davis Saint Augustine’s 13.20
2001 Jennifer Ford North Florida 16:4969 1987 CeCe Chandler Cal Poly 13.61
2002 Jennifer Ford North Florida 17:13.88 1988 Maureen Wiltshire Hampton 13.44w
2003 Amber Klein Adams St. 16:48.62 1989 Doris Williams Cal Poly Pomona 13.41
2004 Zoila Gomez Adams St. 16:32.97 1990 Doris Williams Cal Poly Pomona 1347
2005 Janet Kogo Harding 16:31.68 1991 Taiwo Aladefa Alabama A&M 13.49
2006 Mandi Zemba Grand Valley St. 17:1069 1992 Rhonda Colvin Cal St. East Bay 13.32
2007 Mandi Zemba Grand Valley St. 16:08.80 1993 Marsha Guialdo Cal St. LA. 12.89w
2008 Jonel Rossbach Emporia St. 16:52.28 1994 Sherlese Taylor Saint Augustine’s 13.37
2009 Neely Spence Shippensburg 16:35.36 1995 Karlene Haughton Saint Augustine’s 13.72w
2010 Neely Spence Shippensburg 16:14.23 1996 Delloreen Ennis Abilene Christian 13.69
2011 Neely Spence Shippensburg 16:17.30 1997 Delloreen Ennis Abilene Christian 13.69
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Year Winner School Time 4X100-METER RELAY
1998 Delloreen Ennis Abilene Christian 1327  Year School Names Time
1999 Delloreen Ennis-London  Abilene Christian 12.85w .
2000 Shawntel Newhouse ~ Abilene Christian 1366 1962 CalPoly Taf?g':grﬂ;’gﬁniﬂi':fsa“gﬁ'vg?mg’;‘ggfn 4514
2001 Kia Davis Saint Augustine’s 1303w 1983 CSUBakersfield ~ Marcella Mariano, Faith Burleson, Gurtha ~~ 44.94
2002 Sharlene Fuller Fort Valley St. 13.30w Pounds, Andrallette Gill
2003 Nikkisha Maynard Lincoln (MO) 1372 1984  SaintAugustine’s  Mary Gardin, Sherese West, Patricia Ann =~ 45.81
2004 Ebony McMath Fort Valley St. 13.99 Davis, Cornelia Dave
2005 Lynnsey Dailey Fort Valley St. 13.92 1985  Alabama A&M Cherylann Bourne, Cefornia Polk, 44 83
2006 Lynnsey Dailey Fort Valley St. 13.46w Fredericka Wright, Dannette Young
2007 Zolymar Febles P.R.-Rio Piedras 1354 1986  Alabama A&M Dannette Young, Jearl Miles, Cefornia 44,50
2008 Kirby Blackley Findlay 13.29 Polk, Jancinta Bartholomew
2009 Shermaine Wiliams Johnson C. Smith 1295 1987 Hampton Eldece Clarke, Maureen Wiltshire, 44.80
2010 Shermaine Williams Johnson C. Smith 13.14 Vivienne Spence, Trina Creekmore
2011 Shermaine Wiliams Johnson C. Smith 1295w 1988 Hampton Kima Edwards, Maureen Wiltshire, 44.39
2012 Indira Spence Adams St. 12.80w Vivienne Spence, Trina Creekmore
2013 Vashti Thomas Academy of Art 1270 1989 Hampton Pat,{/'f?. Fka"'sntgéot;" \QYA?”’E%SPEQC& 45.84
2014 Samantha Elliott Johnson C. Smith 1304 o0 Norfolk St i e -
2015 Ladonna Richards Lincoln (MO) 13.32w oriolkc St Y Roth, i Lororca anene :
2016 Chrisdale McCarthy Llnco]n (MO) 13.49 1991  Alabama A&M Kim Golden, Tameka Hutchins, Taiye 45.29
2017 Janelle Perry Ursuline 13.46 Akinremi. Taiwo Aladefa
2018 Janelle Perry Hisline 1335 1992  AlsbamaA&M  Kim Golden, Tameka Hutchins, Germaine  45.55
Crocker, Taiwo Aladefa
400-MEeTER HURDLES 1993 Abilene Christian  Hermin Joseph, Mary Tombir, LeRhonda 4491
Yoar Winner School TMe 004 Alone Chisian  Hemmin Joseoh, iary Tombr, Chel 4450
1982 Kim Whitehead Morgan St 58.49 rene SISt e e, Revol Camppell '
1983 Kim Whitehead Morgan St. 5846 1995  Abilene Christian  Hermin Joseph, Mary Tombiri-Shirey, 4417
1984 Justine Craig Abilene Christian 58.05 Amara Ezem, Revoli Campbell
1985 Janet Williams Springfield 59.02 1996  Abilene Christian  Donna Hinkson, Mary Tombiri-Shirey, 44 61
1986 Yolanda Henry Abilene Christian 58.78 Amara Ezem, Tracey Barnes
1987 Yolanda Henry Abilene Christian 5745 1997 Lincoln (MO) Symantha Betts, Lorraine Graham, Shelly 44.71
1988 Ann Hall Saint Augustine’s 58.08 Berth, Beverly Grant
1989 Gina Albanese Cal Poly 59.84 1998  Abilene Christian  Delloreen Ennis, Zandra Borrero, 44.81
1990 Kassaundra Hester Truman 59.84 Shawntel Newhouse, Tracey Barnes
1991 Gina Albanese Cal Poly 58.85 1999  Abilene Christian  Delloreen Ennis-Lo_ndon, Louise 44.50
1992 Omolade Akinremi Alabama A&M 57.84 g\gfrt]:tgh& Juanita Robertson, Tracey
1993 Marsha Guialdo Cal St. LA. 58.01 . . .
1994 Karlene Haughton Saint Augustine’s 57.43 2000 Seint Augustine's Ju'%SBCLoanV;R ;aWﬁn(a)X,\la’sﬁr?na 44.95
1995 Karlene H_aughton Sa!nt August!ne‘s _57'89 2001  SaintAugustine’s  Anna Teschmaker, Georgia Mullings, Kia 45.54
1996 Andrea Giscombe Saint Augustine’s 1:00.14 Davis, Carlene Cummings
[ ATl ClRE D SETi LR 5746 2002 Lincoln (MO)  Erika Sharp, Sedell Roberts, Simmy 4536
1998 Tabreshia Lawrence Cal Poly Pomona 58.95 George, Moya Thompson
1999 Deandra Doubrava Emporia St 10011 2003 Lincoln (MO) Simmy George, Shandria Brown, Marlene ~ 45.08
2000 Lana Jekabsone Lewis 58.12 Smith, Moya Thompson
2001 Lana Jekabsone Lewis 57.95 2004  Lincoln (MO) Simmy George, Shandria Brown, Marlene ~ 44.80
2002 Lana Jekabsone Lewis 58.53 Smith, Moya Thompson
2003 Kinsey Coles North Dakota St. 59.05 2005 Lincoln (MO) Simmy George, Carla Thomas, Karen 44.81
2004 Christina Winkler Truman 57.81 Robinson, Shandria Brown
2005 Lynnsey Dailey Fort Valley St. 57.89 2006 Lincoln (MO) Jody-Ann Powell, Carla Thomas, Karen 45.02
2006 Lynnsey Dailey Fort Valley St. 57.18 _ - Robinson, Janika Martell .
2007 Carla Thomas Lincoln (MO) 5745 2007  SaintAugustine’s  Barbara Pierre, Johnsie Liles, Camile 44.57
2008 Deserea Brown SIUE 58,61 Gray, Kwonya Ferguson
2009 Christine Merril UC San Diego 5859 2008  Adams St D“‘k“émillfsto?ﬁ dsirgeggeen'g:”w”' Carla 45.37
i Vichell Cumbarbalch  Jneatn (45) %685 2009 Lincoln(MO)  Nandelle Cameron, Semoy Hacket, 1432
o Rl L!ncoln (MO) ol Sudian Davis, Janika Martell
2012 Michelle Cumberbatch  Lincoln (MO) 5725 9010 Lincoln (MO) Kirlene Roberts, Semoy Hackett, Sudian ~ 44.73
2013 Samantha Elliott Johnson C. Smith 56.38 Davis. Tia Rolle
2014 Samantha Ellot Johnson C. Smmith 5712 2011 Lincoin(MO) ~Latoya King, Judith Riley, Nyoka Cole, 4457
2015 Tia-Adana Belle Saint Augustine's 57.45 Latoya Campbell
2016 Tia-Adana Belle Saint Augustine's 56.13 2012  Adams St. Indira Spence, Kayon Robinson, Chelsea ~ 44.96
2017 Tia-Adana Belle Saint Augustine's 55.42 Fenderson, Zenobia Sims
2018 Shannon Kalawan Saint Augustine's 9727 2013  Johnson C. Smith  Naffene Briscoe, Danielle Williams, Trudy- ~ 44.05
Ann Richards, Samantha Elliott
2014 Lincoln (MO) Judith Riley, Yanique Ellington, Kimberley 45.34
Bailey, Janae Johnson
2015  Lincoln (MO) Keja Christie, Yanique Ellington, 44.62
Kimberley Bailey, Janae Johnson
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Year
2016

2017
2018

School

Names

Tex. A&M-Kingsville Britteny Holcombe, Kaina Martinez,

West Tex. A&M

Lincoln (MO)

Teandria Taylor, Plaserae Johnson
Kennedy Hudson, Fatim Affessi, Jasmine
Pitts, Shanice Cameron
Diana Cauldwell, Rene Medley, Shaian
Vandenburg, Christine Moss

4x400-METER RELAY

Year
1982

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

School
Morgan St.

Morgan St.
George Mason
Cal Poly
Hampton
Abilene Christian
Alabama A&M
Alabama A&M
Norfolk St.

Cal St. LA.
Alabama A&M
Alabama A&M
*Norfolk St.
Norfolk St.
Abilene Christian
Lincoln (MO)
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Lewis

Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Angelo St.

Cal St. Dom. Hills
Lincoln (MO)

Names

Willetta Page, Kim Whitehead, Evalene
Hatcher, Janet Dodson

Willetta Page, Sanderland Dixon, Kim
Whitehead, Gloria Jackson

Sandra Williams, Derial Rhodes, Peggy
McVey, Terri Dendy

Felicia Saville, Patrice Carpenter, Loretta
Jordan, Veronica Storvick

Vivienne Spence, Trina Creekmore,
Kristal Harris, Jeannette Palmer

Yolande Straughn, Kim Walker, Tracy
Mayfield, Yolanda Henry

Millicent Rowe, Cherylann Bourne,
Charmaine Welsh, Jearl Miles

Juanita Boatwright, Dionne Bruff,
Charmaine Welsh, Gloria Morgan

Bertha Knox, Judith Lawrence, Cynthia
Royster, Josetta Royal

Darcy Richards, Socorro Vasquez,
Marlene Wilcox, Margo Grant

Gloria Morgan, Omotayo Akinremi, Taiye
Akinremi, Omolade Akinremi

Jakki Henderson, Zena Jones, Olga
Robinson, Shelly Beckford

Robin Turner, Karen Sinclair, Rochelle
Thomas, Chandra Sturrup

Karen Sinclair, Geraldine Morgan,
Chandra Sturrup, Rochelle Thomas

Katina Sommers, Donna Hinkson, Patrice
Peart, Tracey Barnes

Yvonne Andrews, Shelly Berth, Latonya
Wheeler, Beverly Grant

Zandra Borrero, Carlene Vassell, Juanita
Robertson, Tracey Barnes

Juliet Brown, Libia Rodriguez, Florencia
Hunt, Tanya Oxley

Juliet Brown, Florencia Hunt, Tynisha
Teal, Tanya Oxley

April Young, Leva Zunda, Nyasha Scott,
Lana Jekabsone

Georgia Mullings, Camethia Baker,
Shakirah Rutherford, Libia Rodriguez

Lileith Simms, Marlene Smith, Kelly
Marshall, Moya Thompson

Lileith Simms, Marlene Smith, Kelly
Marshall, Moya Thompson

Johnsie Liles, Erica Young, Kim Moore,
Jessica Render

Monique Robinson, Carla Thomas, Nikita
McCree, Davita Prendergast

Monique Robinson, Davita Prendergast,
Meleshia Spencer, Carla Thomas

Monique Robinson, Patricia Tinglin,
Meisha Thompson, Carla Thomas

Janika Martell, AnnaKay Campbell,
Semoy Hackett, Keniesha Jones

Chrystal Ruiz, Andria Nussey, Kris
Crockett, Celethia Byrd

Breionna Jackson, Chanel Parker, Dora
Baldwin, Nancy Blake

Tamara Keane, Yanique Haye, Dereka
Kelly, Michelle Cumberbatch

Time
44.60

44.85
44.51

Time
3:40.27

3:35.82
3:37.70
3:36.37
3:34.73
3:36.42
3:34.75
3:40.69
3:40.93
3:38.52
3:35.61
3:37.96
3:40.98
3:41.05
3:40.65
3:33.28
3:42.20
3:36.03
3:39.90
3:38.29
3:36.68
3:40.23
3:38.35
3:39.06
3:37.00
3:32.31
3:39.70
3:39.45
3:38.88
3:39.87
3:37.11

Year School Names Time

2013  Saint Augustine’s  Kelly Shaw, Cherrisse Lynch, Jaivairia 3:35.89
Bacote, Nicketa Bernard

2014 Lincoln (MO) Willomena Williams, Donna-Lee Hylton, 3:37.29
Jhevere Hall, Tamara Keane

2015  Tex. A&M-Kingsville Amber Perry, Jasmine Miller, Kaina 3:41.22
Martinez, Kathy Trevino

2016 Johnson C. Smith  Domenique Julius-Williams, Kendra 3:35.42
Clarke, Fellan Ferguson, Tovea
Jenkins

2017  San Fran. St. Atiya Harvey, Vanessa Koontz, Kennedy ~ 3:37.80
Hardemion, Timarya Baynard

2018  SaintAugustine's  Ade Hunter, Amanda Crawford, Leah 3:36.75

Barker, Shannon Kalawan

*Norfolk St. declared champion after Alabama A&M’s relay team declared

ineligible.

HIGH JumpP

Year Winner

1982 Phyllis Blunston
1983 Sue McNeal

1984 Yolanda Henry
1985 Yolanda Henry
1986 Yolanda Henry
1987 Yolanda Henry
1988 Dionne Bruff

1989 Mazel Thomas
1990 Wendy Ator

1991 Karen Way

1992 Clarissa Moulton
1993 Clarissa Moulton
1994 *Bettina Flakes
1995 Christy Boles

1996 Jaime Hallmark
1997 Debby Volkers

1998 Janet Eck

1999 Janet Eck

2000 Adriane Sims

2001 Maresa Cadienhead
2002 Maresa Cadienhead
2003 Nikki Hill

2004 Nikki Hill

2005 Levern Spencer
2006 Lesley Crutcher
2007 Teona Perkins

2008 Notoya Thompson
2009 Linda Rainwater
2010 Jennifer Robinson
201 Whitney Hendershot
2012 Susan Jackson
2013 Barbara Szabo
2014 Barbara Szabo
2015 Erika Kinsey

2016 Emilee Iverson
2017 Marissa McCay
2018 Khadiya Hollingsworth

School

CSU Bakersfield
Cal Poly

Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Alabama A&M
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
East Stroudsburg
CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
Paine

Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Augustana (SD)
Fort Hays St.
Fort Hays St.
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Clark Atlanta
Clark Atlanta
Albany St. (GA)
Neb.-Kearney
Seattle Pacific
Lincoln (MO)

UC San Diego
Emporia St.
Slippery Rock
Western St.
Western St.
Western St.
Central Mo.
Pittsburg St.
Humboldt St.
Minnesota St.

Best Mark
1.83 (6-0)
1.79 (5-10%)
5-10

6-0

189( 2%)

)
)
189( 24)
)

195 (6-4%
1.76 (5-9%

)
-10)
)
)
-10)
0)
)
)
-10)
)
)
(5-9%)
(5-9%)
186(61%)
(5-9%)
-10)
)
)
0]
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

*Flakes declared champion after a student-athlete from Alabama A&M

declared ineligible.
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POLE VAULT

Year

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Winner

Jennifer Bass
Meredith Garner
Jane McNeil
Christa Tebbs
Katie Eckley
Chaunte Mitchell
Chaunte Mitchell
Angie Aguilar
Jennifer Hensel
Jennifer Hensel
Katelin Rains
Katrina Rodriguez
Lauren Stelten
Kristen Hixson
Katie Nageotte
Kristen Hixson

Brittany Kallenberger

Emily Presley
Emily Presley

Courtney McQuaide

LoNG JumP

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Winner

Teri Serrano
Sabrina Douglas
Carla Seldon
Jearl Miles

Jancinta Bartholomew

Jearl Miles

Mazel Thomas
Cynthia Badgett
Cynthia Badgett
Cynthia Badgett
Chandra Sturrup
Felicia Harris
*Marie Brown
Chandra Sturrup
Andrea Giscombe
Andrea Giscombe
Shanaka Walker
Shanaka Walker
Nikita Lewis
Nicole Duncan
Nicole Duncan
Carlene Cummings
LaTisha Burns
Candace Perry
Zolymar Febles
Kwonya Ferguson
Kirby Blackley
AnnaKay Campbell
Racquel Anderson
Jillisa Grant

Nickeisha Beaumont

Vashti Thomas
Salcia Slack
Euphemia Edem
Nikia Squire
Fatim Affessi
Fatim Affessi

School

South Dakota St.
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Chico St.
Abilene Christian
Stanislaus St.
Stanislaus St.
Abilene Christian
MSU Moorhead
MSU Moorhead
Minnesota St.
Chico St.
Minnesota St.
Grand Valley St.
Ashland

Grand Valley St.
Central Mo.

Mo. Southern St.
Mo. Southern St.
Slippery Rock

School

UC Davis

Saint Augustine’s
Angelo St.
Alabama A&M
Alabama A&M
Alabama A&M
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Norfolk St.

Chico St.

South Dakota
Norfolk St.

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Slippery Rock
Cal St. LA.

Cal St. LA.

Saint Augustine’s
Angelo St.
Southern Ind.
PR.-Rio Piedras
Saint Augustine’s
Findlay

Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
N.M. Highlands
Lincoln (MO)
Academy of Art
N.M. Highlands
Tarleton St.
Queens (NC)
West Tex. A&M
West Tex. A&M

Best Mark
3.85 (12-7%)
4.00 (13-17%)
3.80 (12-5%)
3.91 (12-10)
3.95 (12-11%)
3.90 (12-9%)
4,01 (13-1%)
3.92 (12-10%)
3.90 (12-9%)
4,02 (13-2'4)
414 (13-7)
3.93 (12-10%)
3.97 (13-0%)
415 (13-7%)
440 (14-5%4)
450 (14-9)
4.00 (13-17%%)
4.05 (13-3%)
4.03 (13-2'%)
3.95 (12-11%)

Best Mark

6.35 (20-10)
6.32 (20-9)
6.46 (21-2%4)
20-0%

6.27 (20-7)
6.13 (20-1%)
6.46w (21-215)
6.29 (20-7%)
6.25 (20-61%)
21-4%w

6.32w (209)
6.32 (20-9)
6.28 (20-7%)
6.30 (20-8)
6.21w (20-4%)
6.19 (20-3%)
6.17 (20-3)
6.08 (19-11%)
6.12 (20-1)
6.13 (20-1%)
6.37w (20-10%)
6.03 (19-9%)
6.16w (20-214)
6.19 (20-3%)
6.1 (20-0%)
6.03 (19-9%).
6.14 (20-1%)
6.32w (20-9)
6.08 (19-11%)
6.36 (20-10%)
6.20 (20-4%)
6.47 (21-2%)
6.32 (20-9)
6.56w (21-6%%)
6.47 (21-2%)
6.68w (21-11)
6.32 (20-9%)

*Brown declared champion after student-athlete from Alabama A&M
declared ineligible.

TRIPLE JUMP

Year Winner

1984 Ann Foster

1985 Ann Foster

1986 Ann Foster

1987 Ann Foster

1988 Diana Wills

1989 Diana Wills

1990 Diana Wills

1991 Irish Holmes

1992 Karin Grelsson
1993 Felicia Harris

1994 Tongula Walker
1995 Francesca Carver
1996 Ermelinda Shehu
1997 Ermelinda Shehu
1998 Ruth Moecks

1999 Hillerie Shelton
2000 Nikita Lewis

2001 Hillerie Shelton
2002 LaTasha Mosley
2003 Amanda Thieschafer
2004 Stephanie Warren
2005 Lynnsey Dailey
2006 Jessica Mills

2007 Kwonya Ferguson
2008 Whitney Johnson
2009 Antionette Oglesby
2010 Antionette Oglesby
2011 Antionette Oglesby
2012 Kearah Danville
2013 Amanda Ouedraogo
2014 Antquinta Reed
2015 Antquinta Reed
2016 Amber Cook

2017 Rellie Kaputin
2018 Diana Cauldwell
SHoT PuT

Year Winner

1982 Sharon Hamilton
1983 Sharon Hamilton
1984 Carolyn Brown
1985 Marlene Frahm
1986 Janet Fitts

1987 Marlene Lewis
1988 Brandi Gail

1989 Deborah Corley
1990 Leether Greene
1991 Esther Ikomi

1992 Rica Brown

1993 Janet Hill

1994 Janet Hill

1995 Laura Rand

1996 Petra Juraskova
1997 Petra Juraskova
1998 Becky Ball

1999 Heather Leverington
2000 Mindy Ramsey
2001 Heather Leverington
2002 Adriane Blewitt
2003 Adriane Blewitt
2004 Rachel Goetz
2005 April Burton

2006 Amber Tiedeman
2007 Sheena Devine
2008 Katie Wilson

School

Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Army West Point
Army West Point
Army West Point
Saint Augustine’s
Seattle Pacific
Chico St.

Mo. Southern St.
Cal St. LA.
Western St.
Western St.

Cal Poly Pomona
Abilene Christian
Slippery Rock
Abilene Christian
Angelo St.

North Dakota St.
Abilene Christian
Fort Valley St.
N.C. Central
Saint Augustine’s
UC San Diego
Fort Valley St.
Fort Valley St.
Fort Valley St.
N.M. Highlands
Abilene Christian
Pittsburg St.
Pittsburg St.
Lewis

West Tex. A&GM
Lincoln (MO)

School

CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
Alabama A&M
Truman
Tuskegee
Abilene Christian
Cal Poly Pomona
CSU Bakersfield
Ashland
Alabama A&M
CSU Bakersfield
Cal St. LA.

Cal St. LA.
Emporia St.

Cal St. LA.

Cal St. LA.
Ashland
Emporia St.
Saginaw Valley
Emporia St.
Ashland
Ashland
Emporia St.
CSU Bakersfield
Neb.-Kearney
Bemidiji St.
Wayne St. (NE)

Best Mark

12.46 (40-10%)
41-9%

12.80 (42-0)
12.77 (41-10%)
13.25 (43-5%)
13.23 (43-5)
13.71 (44-11%)
42-0%

13.31 (43-8)
13.01 (42-8%)
12.49 (40-11%)
13.00w (42-8)
12,68 (41-7%)
12.88w (42-3%)
12.31 (40-4%)
12,68 (41-7%)
12.77 (41-10%)
12.75w (41-10)
12,89 (42-3%)
12.93 (42-5%)
13.21 (43-4%)
12.18 (39-11%)
12.97w (42-6%)
13.21 (43-4%)
12.44 (40-9%)
(40-9%)

12.96 (42-6%)
12.72 (41-8%)
13.20 (43-3%)
13.43(w) (44-0%)
13.33w (43-9)
13.06w (42-10%)
12.89 (42-3%)
13.28 (43-7)
13.16 (43-2%4)

Best Mark
15.09 (49-6%4)
15.10 (49-6%%)

48-7%

48-2

15.02 (49-3%%)
14.91 (48-11)
15.11 (49-7)
15.21 (49-11)
14.99 (49-2Ya)
47-11%
16.23 (53-3)
16.10 (52-10)
15.64 (51-3%)
14.57 (47-9%)
15.56 (51-0%)

15.57 (51-1)
14.66 (48-1%4)
16.01 (52-6%)
15.18 (49-9%)

16.28 (53-5)

17.03 (55-10%)
17.54 (57-6%%)
14.61 (47-11%)
15.37 (50-5%%)
15.05 (49-4%%)
15.43 (50-7%%)
15.84 (51-11%)
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Year Winner School Best Mark  Year Winner School Best Mark
2009 Adree Lakey Angelo St. 16.10 (52-10) 2009 Danielle Thu UC San Diego 60.56 (198-8)
2010 Jacqui Barrett UMass Lowell 15.45 (50-8%s) 2010 Amanda Madden Northern St. 58.70 (192-7)
2011 Lauren Buresh Grand Valley St. 15.72 (51-7) 2011 Liz Murphy Grand Valley St. 59.11 (193-11)
2012 Kayla Muyskens Central Mo. 16.01 (5265 2012 Liz Murphy Grand Valley St. 62.33 (204-6)
2013 Sam Lockhart Grand Valley St. 16.75 (54-11%) 2013 Jessica Rowland Findlay 62.85 (206-2)
2014 Jamie Sindelar Ashland 16.46 (54-0) 2014 Heavin Warner Central Mo. 63.10 (207-0)
2015 Sara Wells Wayne St. (NE) 15.99 (52-5) 2015 Heavin Warner Central Mo. 64.35 (211-1)
2016 Madison McLaughlin Black Hills St. 16.98 (55-8%2) 2016 Heavin Warner Central Mo. 69.33 (227-5)
2017 Michaela Dendinger Wayne St. (NE) 16.69 (54-9%) 2017 Mel Herl Chadron St. 65.27 (214-2)
2018 Zada Swoopes West Tex. A&M 16.52 (54-2's) 2018 Michaela Dendinger Wayne St. (NE) 64.70 (212-3)
Discus THROW JAVELIN THROW

Year Winner School Best Mark  Year Winner School Best Mark
1982 Diane Oswalt Cal St. East Bay 4840 (158-9) 1982 Karin Smith Cal Poly 58.24 (191-1)
1983 Glenda Ford Cal St. East Bay 49.40 (162-1) 1983 Danella Barnes Cal Poly 46.50 (152-7)
1984 Diane Oswalt Cal St. East Bay 52.90 (173-7) 1984 Sonya Smith Abilene Christian 183-8
1985 Diane Oswalt Cal St. East Bay 17411 1985 Sonya Smith Abilene Christian 180-10
1986 Marlene Lewis Abilene Christian 53.10 (174-2) 1986 Deena Bernstein Cal Poly 48.24 (158-3)
1987 Marlene Lewis Abilene Christian 52.54 (172-4) 1987 Coleen Gainey CSUN 48.66 (159-8)
1988 Marlene Lewis Abilene Christian 51.38 (168-7) 1988 Durelle Schimek Cal Poly Pomona 56.94 (186-10)
1989 Stacey Hom Sacramento St. 50.28 (164-11) 1989 Durelle Schimek Cal Poly Pomona 50.84 (166-9)
1990 Stacey Hom Sacramento St. 50.14 (164-6) 1990 Michelle DeVries Seattle Pacific 49.74 (163-2)
1991 Kelly Dixson Abilene Christian 161-3 1991 Melissa White Cal Poly 157-1
1992 Heather Andrews South Dakota 49.88 (163-8) 1992 Tiffany Colman Seattle Pacific 50.48 (165-7)
1993 Janet Hill Cal St. LA. 54.36 (178-4) 1993 Chinweoke Chikwelu Alabama A&M 47.00 (154-2)
1994 Janet Hill Cal St. LA. 53.86 (176-8) 1994 Vijitha Amaresakara Ulndy 56.84 (186-6)
1995 Nancy Overman South Dakota 46.86 (153-9) 1995 Vijitha Amaresakara Ulndy 55.28 (181-4)
1996 Petra Juraskova Cal St. LA. 51.90 (170-3) 1996 Mindy Lyne Fort Hays St. 50.46 (165-7)
1997 Monique Kuenen Abilene Christian 51.88 (170-2) 1997 Joyce Bumnett Emporia St. 48.06 (157-8)
1998 Monique Kuenen Abilene Christian 47.98 (157-5) 1998 Shenique Musgrove Saint Augustine’s 46.46 (152-5)
1999 Julie Smith Pittsburg St. 50.54 (165-10) 1999 Shenique Musgrove Saint Augustine’s 4912 (161-2)
2000 Chandra Flinn Chico St. 50.32 (165-1) 2000 Geraldine George Abilene Christian 50.40 (165-4)
2001 Adriane Blewitt Ashland 51.04 (167-5) 2001 Kateema Riettie Southern Conn. St. 46.24 (151-8)
2002 April Burton CSU Bakersfield 5417 (1779) 2002 Kateema Riettie Southern Conn. St. 47.07 (154-5)
2003 Adriane Blewit Ashland 55.20 (181-1) 2003 Amber Miller Angelo St. 51.52 (169-0)
2004 Cecilia Barnes CSU Bakersfield 51.28 (168-3) 2004 Karyn McCready Slippery Rock 50.00 (164-0)
2005 Cecilia Barnes CSU Bakersfield 57.75(189-6) 2005 Jen Buyske Augustana (SD) 47.77 (156-9)
2006 Cecilia Barnes CSU Bakersfield 55.98 (183-8) 2006 Holly Noller SIUE 48.88 (160-4)
2007 Ashley Stephens Western St. 49.85(163-6) 2007 Monica Gruszecki Western Wash. 44.40 (145-8)
2008 Adree Lakey Angelo St. 49.25 (161-7) 2008 Linda Brivule Abilene Christian 51.74 (169-9)
2009 Ashley Stephens Western St. 50.02 (164-1) 2009 Linda Brivule Abilene Christian 49.65 (162-11)
2010 Paige Newby Abilene Christian 49.37 (162-0) 2010 Linda Brivule Abilene Christian 50.62 (166-1)
2011 Mary Theisen Winona St. 49.93 (1639) 2011 Monika Gruszecki Western Wash. 49.85 (163-6)
2012 Calista Lyon Cal St. LA. 5472 (179-6) 2012 Brittany Aanstad Seattle Pacific 51.24 (168-1)
2013 Sam Lockhart Grand Valley St. 58.08 (190-7) 2013 Mallory Sanner Seton Hill 49.43 (162-2)
2014 Tatiana Zhuravleva Ulndy 56.10 (184-1) 2014 Bethany Drake Western Wash. 50.36 (165-3)
2015 Alissa Rausch Winona St. 55.22 (181-2) 2015 Allison Updike Azusa Pacific 55.43 (181-10)
2016 Mariah Garcia Central Okla. 52.64 (172-8) 2016 Allison Updike Azusa Pacific 56.03 (183-10)
2017 Norma Cunigan West Tex. A&M 53.92 (176-11) 2017 Bethany Drake Western Wash. 51.81 (170-0)
2018 Daisy Osakue Angelo St. 59.15(194-1) 2018 Madison Wolf Fort Hays St. 49.11 (161-1)
HAMMER THROW HEPTATHLON

Year Winner School Best Mark  Year Winner School Best Mark
1996 LaVera Clark Cal St. LA. 5400 (177-2) 1982 Liz Carroll Cal Poly 5,101
1997 Tara Crozier Kutztown 58.02 (190-4) 1983 Marlene Harmon CSUN 5,739
1998 Laura Mayo Emporia St. 57.54 (188-9) 1984 Janet Nicholls Cal Poly Pomona 5,583
1999 Jackie Jeschelnig Ashland 56.98 (186-11) 1985 Natalie Day Sacramento St. 5422
2000 Janet Boettcher Neb.-Kearney 57.64 (189-1) 1986 Debra Larsen Cal Poly Pomona 5,827
2001 Diandra Bauer North Dakota St. 55.52 (182-2) 1987 Anita Sartin Seattle Pacific 5,696
2002 Jackie Jeschelnig Ashland 64.85(212-9) 1988 Durelle Schimek Cal Poly Pomona 5479
2003 Jackie Jeschelnig Ashland 63.23 (207-5) 1989 Lizz Barringer Southeast Mo. St. 5,458
2004 April Burton CSU Bakersfield 57.20 (187-8) 1990 Jackie Alford Tex. A&M-Commerce 5,266
2005 April Burton CSU Bakersfield 62.76 (205-11) 1991 Busarind Rogers Pittsburg St. 5,258
2006 Cecilia Barnes CSU Bakersfield 58.99 (193-6) 1992 Karin Grelsson Seattle Pacific 5,604
2007 Adree Lakey Angelo St. 56.18 (184-4) 1993 Karin Grelsson Seattle Pacific 5,408
2008 Jessica Selby-Talman ~ Mo. Southern St. 58.48 (191-10) 1994 *Chinweoke Chikwelu  Alabama A&M 5,403
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Year

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
201
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

DISCONTINUED EVENTS

3,000-METER RUN

Year

1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008

Winner

Robin Unger
Robin Unger
Amy Bippert

Kim Schiemenz
Deandra Doubrava
Kim Schiemenz
Meredith Davis
Meredith Davis
Nikkisha Maynard
Brianne Edwards
Anastassia Kyvelido
TiaNiecia Mosley
Jessica Withrow
Linda Rainwater
Aisha Adams
Aisha Adams
Lindsay Lettow
Lindsay Lettow
Ali Worthen
Salcia Slack
Salcia Slack
Shelby Bozner
Emilyn Dearman
Kami Norton

Winner

Patty Gray

Carol Keller
Kristin Asp
Karen Dunn
Darla Moberly
Gitte Karlshoj
Darcy Arreola
Darcy Arreola
Callie Calhoun
Lucie Mays
Kristina Hand
Elva Dryer

Elva Dryer

Elva Dryer

Elva Dryer
Malgorzata Biela
Nicole Jefferson
Nicole Jefferson
Jennifer Michel
Marjo Venalainen
Alisha Williams
Yuliya Stashkiv
Heather Cooksey
Alisha Williams
Mandi Zemba
Mandi Zemba
Sarah Montez

School

Portland St.
Portland St.
Angelo St.
Northern Colo.
Emporia St.
Northern Colo.
Morningside
Morningside
Lincoln (MO)
South Dakota
Omaha

Adams St.
Abilene Christian
UC San Diego
Angelo St.
Angelo St.
Central Mo.
Central Mo.
Seattle Pacific
N.M. Highlands
N.M. Highlands
Chadron St.
Pittsburg St.
Angelo St.

School

UC Davis

CSUN

South Dakota St.
Wake Forest
Central Mo.
Seattle Pacific
CSUN

CSUN

Air Force
Southeast Mo. St.
Cal Poly
Western St.
Western St.
Western St.
Western St.
Lewis

Western St.
Western St.
Western St.
Kennesaw St.
Western St.
Abilene Christian
Southern Ind.
Western St.
Grand Valley St.
Grand Valley St.
Chico St.

Best Mark

5,162
5,216
5,268
5127
5,394
5,602
5,324
5,670
5,378
5,301
5,780
5,294

5,41

5,52
5,586
5,698
5514
5,748
5,340
5714
5,691
5428
5,625
5,336

Time
9:37.09
9:29.48
9:28.41
9:22.54
9:20.85
9:13.39
9:42.03
9:26.11
9:34.48
9:25.53
9:29.06
9:42.20
9:23.39
9:22.03
9:23.14
9:35.30
9:33.23
9:36.49
9:38.87
9:56.71
9:56.27
9:38.94
9:32.76
9:28.00
9:27.01
9:09.40
9:39.00

Championships Records
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TEAM FINISHES

Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Abilene Christian (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-
99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13)

Academy of Art (2013-14-15-16-17-18)

Adams St. (1993-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-
11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Adelphi (1982-83-2015-17-18)

Air Force (1983-84-85-86-89-90-91-93-95)

Ala.-Huntsville (2005-11-14-15-16)

*Alabama A&M (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93)

Alabama St. (1982)

Alas. Anchorage (2006-07-08-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Albany (NY) (1996-97)

Albany St. (GA) (1999-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-11)

American Intl (2010-12-15)

Angelo St. (1983-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-
01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Armstrong St. (1999-2000)

Army West Point (1983-84-86-87-88-89-90)

Ashland (1983-85-86-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-
04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Assumption (2018)

Augustana (SD)
(1995-96-97-98-99-2004-05-06-07-08-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17)

Austin Peay (1983)

Azusa Pacific (2015-16-18)

Bellarmine (2005-06-07-08-13-15-18)

Bemidji St. (1994-2006-07-08-09-10-11)

Benedict (2007-09-10-14-15-17)

Bentley (2011-12-13)

Binghamton (1999)

Black Hills St. (2014-15-16)

Bloomsburg (1983-97-2000-03-13-15-17)

Bowie St. (2005-06-07-08-09)

Cal Poly (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94)

Cal Poly Pomona (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-
98-99-2002- 04-06-07-08-09-13-14-16)

Cal St. Dom. Hills (1985-99-2000-02-03-04-05-06-07-09-10-11-12)

Cal St. East Bay (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-2014)

**Cal St. L.A.
(1990-91-92-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-09-10-11-12-13-18)

Cal St. San Marcos (2018)

California (PA) (1983-84-85-96-2008-10-14-16-18)

California Baptist (2015-16-17-18)

Cedarville (2015-16-17)

Central Conn. St. (1982-83)

Central Mo. (1982-83-84-85-86-88-89-90-94-95-98-2000-02-03-04-05-06-
07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Central Okla. (1998-2011-12-14-16-17)

Central Wash. (2000-01-02-04-06-07-11-14-15-16-18)

Chadron St. (1993-2001-03-04-05-06-07-08-11-12-14-15-16-17-18)

Chico St. (1982-84-86-89-91-93-94-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-
10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Claflin (2012-15-16)

Clarion (2001-03-07-10-12)

Clark Atlanta (1994-97-98-2002-03-04-05)

Clayton St. (2002-07-08-13)

Coker (2017)

Colorado Mesa (2010-14)

Colorado Mines (1987-2003-04-06-09-10-14-15-16-18)

Colorado St.-Pueblo (2011-18)

Columbus St. (2010-11-12)

Concord (2010-11-14)
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Best Finish
(Year[s])

1st (1985-86-87-88-
94-95-96- 98-99-
2008)

1st (2013)

2nd (2004-8)

29th (1982)
9th (1983-90)
23rd (2015)
1st (1992-93)
16th (1982)
7th (2013)
12th (1997)
6th (2007)
47th (2010)
1st (2010)

40th (1999)
8th (1988)
5th (2003-14)

65th (2018)
10th (1997-2011)

20th (1983)
6th (2015)
37th (2008)
24th (2007)
29th (2009)
40th (2011)
24th (1999)
25th (2016)
28th (1997)
13th (2006)
1st (1982-83-84-89-
90-91)

4th (1988)

10th (2005)
3rd (1983)
2nd (1992)

50th (2018)
23rd (1983)
39th (2016)
17th (2017)
23rd (1982)

1st (2015)

25th (2016)
26th (2006)
6th (2017)
7th (2017)

13th (2016)
22nd (2007)
21st (2003)
18th (2007)
43rd (2017)
57th (2010)
13th (1987)
46th (2011)
20th (2012)
25th (2011-14)

Team Finishes
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Concordia Portland

Concordia-St. Paul (2018)

CSU Bakersfield (1982-83-84-85-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-
2000-01-02-03-04-05-06)

CSUN (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90)

Dallas Baptist (2014-15)

Dist. Columbia (1985-2009-13-14)

East Stroudsburg
(1986-90-91-93-95-96-99-2000-01-05-07-08-10-11-14-15-18)

Eastern N.M. (2018)

Eastern Wash. (1983)

Edinboro (1984-85-86-87-88-90-92-98-99-2001-02-03-04-06-08-13-14)

Embry-Riddle (2018)

Emporia St. (1994-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-06-07-08-09-10-11-
13-14)

Ferris St. (1982-83-87-88-89-92-94-95-2000-01-02-05-06-09-11-12-13-14)

Findlay (2001-02-03-05-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

FIU (1983-84)

Florida Tech (2015)

Fort Hays St. (1995-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-06-07-09-10-11-12-13-
14-15-16-18)

Fort Valley St. (1984-2001-02-03-04-05-06-08-09-10-11-12)

Francis Marion (1996-97)

Fresno Pacific (2016-17-18)

Gardner-Webb (2000)

George Mason (1983-84-85)

Georgian Court (2013)

Grand Canyon (2011-12-13)

Grand Valley St. (1993-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-
14-15-16-17-18)

Hampton (1985-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-94)

Harding (1998-2001-03-05-06-08-13-15)

Hillsdale (2004-06-07-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

**Humboldt St. (1988-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-2001-06-07-08-10-17)

Incarnate Word (2007-11)

Indiana (PA) (1984-85-86-87-88-95-2000-01-02-03-05-09-10-11-14-17)

Johnson C. Smith (2009-10-11-12-13-14-16-17)

Kennesaw St. (2001-05)

Kentucky St. (1987)

Kutztown (1983-84-86-87-95-96-97-98-99-2002-05-06-07-11)

Lake Erie (2017)

Lake Superior St. (2012-13)

Lenoir-Rhyne (2011-12)

Lewis (1988-89-91-92-93-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-09-10-11-14-
15-16-17-18)

Liberty (1983-84-85-86-87-88)

Limestone (2018)

Lincoln (MO) (1982-83-84-85-96-97-98-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-
11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Lindenwood (MO) (2014-15-17)

LIU Post (1986-87)

Livingstone (1997-98-2000-12-13-14-15)

Lock Haven (1992-96-97-2000-01-02-03-07-08)

Malone (2014)

Mansfield (2010-13)

Mary (2008-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

McKendree (2017-18)

Merrimack (2014-15-16-17)

Millersville (1983-91-92-94-95-96-2000-08-09-11-15-17-18)

Minn. Duluth (1983-84-86-91-92-98-2000-04-08-09-10-12-14-15-16-17-18)

Minnesota St. (1983-84-88-89-91-94-95-96-97-98-2001-03-04-05-07-08-09-
10-11-15-16-17-18)

Missouri S&T (1999-2003-04-05-06-09-10-14-17)

Mo. Southern St. (1993-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-07-08-09-
10-12-13-14-15-16-17)

Morgan St. (1982-83)

Morningside (1993-99-2000-01-02)

Morris Brown (1993-94-95)

Years
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Best Finish
(Year[s])
11th (2018)
46th (2018)
2nd (2005)

5th (1989-90)
45th (2015)
22nd (2009)

18th (2011)

65th (2018)
33rd (1983)
12th (1990-99)
24th (2018)
4th (1999)

11th (2012)

6th (2016)
17th (1984)
68th (2015)
10th (1998)

5th (2010)
28th (1997)
40th (2018)

5th (2000)

6th (1984-85)

30th (2013)
5th (2012)
1st (2011-12)

3rd (1988)
8th (2005)
3rd (2016)
9th (1995)
54th (2007)
14th (1988)
2nd (2013-14)
13th (2001)
26th (1987)
18th (1987)
67th (2017)
23rd (2012)
20th (2012)

3rd (1997-2001)

17th (1988)
65th (2018)

1st (2003-04-05-06-
07-09-14-18)

20th (2014)

18th (1987)

11th (2015)

30th (2008)

53rd (2014)

10th (2013)

10th (2012)

35th (2018)

13th (2017)

24th (2018)

9th (2017)

7th (2010)

30th (2010)
11th (2008)

2nd (1983)
16th (2002)
32nd (1994)

Team Finishes
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Mount Olive (2017-18)

MSU Denver (2013-14)

MSU Moorhead (1999-2000-03-04-06-07-08-09-12-14-15)

Mt. St. Mary’s (1982-83-84-86-87)

N.C. Central (1991-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-2001-02-03-05-06-07)

N.M. Highlands (2009-10-11-12-14-15-16-17-18)

Navy (1983-84-85-86-87-89-91)

Neb.-Kearney (1993-95-98-99-2000-01-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-13)

New Haven (2009-11-13-14-15-18)

Norfolk St. (1987-89-90-91-92-93-94-95)

North Dakota (1990-91-92-93-94-95-96-98-99-2000-01-02-04-05-07-08)

North Dakota St. (1983-84-85-86-87-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-
2000-01-02-03-04)

North Florida (1996-2000-01-02-03-04)

Northern Colo. (1985-89-91-92-95-96-97-98-2000-01-02-03)

Northern Mich. (2011-12-14-15-16)

Northern St. (1999-2000-09-10-12-13-15-16-17-18)

Northwest Mo. St.
(1983-87-88-89-95-96-97-98-2003-04-07-10-12-14-16-17-18)

Northwest Nazarene (2007-08-09-16-18)

Northwood (2008-09-10-11-12)

Nova Southeastern (2011-15-16-17)

NYIT (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-94-95-97)

Okla. Baptist (2018)

Okla. Christian (2018)

Omaha (1982-83-84-86-94-95-96-97-98-99-2001-03-04-05-06-07-10-11)

P.R.-Mayaguez (2008)

P.R.-Rio Piedras (2004-06-07)

Paine (1993-94-2011-13)

Pittsburg St. (1990-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-
07-09-10-11- 12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Portland St. (1983-84-85-86-87-92-93-94-95-96)

Pratt (1982)

Queens (NC) (2009-10-13-16-17-18)

Roberts Wesleyan (2017-18)

Sacramento St. (1982-83-84-85-86-89-90-91)

Saginaw Valley
(1990-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-03-04-05-07-12-16-17)

Saint Augustine’s (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-
98-99-2000-01- 02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Saint Leo (2016-17-18)

Saint Rose (1995)

San Fran. St.
(1982-84-86-88-90-91-95-2000-01-04-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-17-18)

Seattle (2004-05)

Seattle Pacific (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-
99-2000-01- 02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-18)

Seton Hill (2012-13-14-15)

SFA (1983-84-85-86)

Shaw (2002)

Shippensburg (1984-85-86-87-88-90-97-98-99-2000-02-03-04-05-08-09-10-
11-12-13-15-17-18)

Shorter (2015-16)

Simon Fraser (2013-15-17-18)

Sioux Falls (2013-14-15-16)

SIUE (1983-99-2004-05-06-07-08)

Slippery Rock (1983-84-85-86-87-89-91-93-95-98-2000-01-02-03-04-06-07-
08-09-10-11-13-14-15-18)

Sonoma St. (1984-89-90-96-98-99-2000-1)

South Dakota
(1982-89-90-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-08)

South Dakota St.
(1982-83-84-87-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03)

Southeast Mo. St. (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-18)

So. Conn. St. (1986-87-89-90-91-92-94-95-96-2000-01-02-03-06-08-09-14-
15-16-17-18)

Southern Ind. (1995-2001-03-04-05-06-07-09-10-15-16)

Southern N.H. (2017)

Years
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Best Finish
(Year[s])
16th (2018)
30th (2013)
13th (2007-8)
18th (1982)
9th (2006)
3rd (2015)
17th (1985)
12th (2006)
9th (2011)
2nd (1990)
11th (1993)
2nd (2002)

9th (1996-2002)
12th (1998)
20th (2012)
25th (2017)
13th (1997)

22nd (2008)
37th (2011)
20th (2011)
10th (1987)
55th (2018)
71st (2018)
9th (1998)

19th (2008)
11th (2007)

19th (1994)

1st (2016)

11th (1987)
28th (1982)
6th (2010)
19th (2018)
(1982)
(1991)

6th
11th

1st
(1997-2000-01-02
31st (2017)

32nd (1995)

10th (2018)

35th (2004)
3rd (1989)

24th (2013)
14th (1986)
49th (2002)

9th (2010)

20th (2016)
14th (2013)
24th (2013)
5th (2008)
9th (2000)

15th (1989)
5th (1998)

3rd (1982)

4th (1991)
21st (2002-15)

7th (2004)
67th (2017)

Team Finishes
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored) Years 1st 2nd

Southwest Baptist (1988-89-2009-11-12-14-15-16-17-18) 10 0 0
Springfield (1982-84-85-86-88-92) 6 0 0
St. Cloud St. 20 0 0
(1983-86-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-99-2000-01-05-06-07-08-09-10-17)
St. Martin's (2017) 1 0 0
St. Joseph'’s (IN) (1994-96-2008-10-11-15) 6 0 0
Stanislaus St. (1990-91-92-93-94-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-1- 22 0 0
12-13-14-16-18)
Stillman (2011-13-14) 3 0 0
Stonehill (2006-14-15-16-17) 5 0 0
Tampa (2004-08-10) 3 0 0
Tarleton St. (1998-99-2000-01-02-03-05-07-09-10-12-13-15-16) 14 0 0
Tex. A&M-Commerce (1989-90-91-92-94-97-99-2004-11-17-18) 11 0 0
Tex. A&M-Kingsville (1983-84-85-87-91-92-93-94-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02- 27 0 0

03-04-05-06-07-11-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Texas St. (1984) 1

Tiffin (2012-14-15) 3

Troy (1984-86-88) 3

Truman (1982-83-84-85-87-89-90-92-93-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-07-08-09- 22
10-11-12)

Tuskegee (1983-84-85-86) 4

UC Davis (1982-83-84-85-86-87-88-89-90-91-92-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000- 21
01-02-03)

UC Riverside (1982-83-84-91-92-94-99) 7

UC San Diego (2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-14-17) 14

UC-Colo. Springs (2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-10-11-18) 1

Ulndy (1984-85-86-87-93-94-95-96-97-2000-01-04-05-06-07-08-09-14-15- 21
16-17)

UMass Lowell (1984-85-88-95-99-2000-01-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-13) 1

UMBC (1985)

Ursuline (OH) (2014-15-17-18)

Virginia St. (1982-83-88-90-91-95-96-2000-04-06-09-11-12-13-18)

Virginia Union (2013)

Wake Forest (1985)

Walsh (2014-16-18)

Wayne St. (M) (2014-15-18)

Wayne St. (NE) (2007-08-09-12-13-14-15-17-18)

West Chester (1983-84-85-86-88-91-99-2002-05-08)

West Liberty (2015-16)

West Tex. A&M (2012-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Western Ore. (2001-02-03-04-05-06-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-17-18)

Western St. (1993-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-
10-11-12-13-14-16-18)

Western Wash. (2002-03-04-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-14-15-16-17-18)

Wheeling Jesuit (2017)

Wingate (2015-18)

Winona St. (2005-06-07-10-11-12-13-15-17)

Winston-Salem (2014-15-17)

Wis.-Parkside (1982-92-96-2001-06-07-08-09-14) 9

*Alabama A&M'’s participation in 1994 was vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.
**Cal St. L.A.’s participation in 1993, 1994 and 1995 was vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.
***Humboldt St.’s participation in 1999 was vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.
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Best Finish
(Year[s])
17th (2017)
10th (1985)
11th (1991)

27th (2017)
27th (1996)
8th (2014)

16th (2014)
39th (2016)
51st (2004)
15th (2015)
18th (1990)
14th (1984-92-2016)

9th (1984)
20th (2014)
17th (1988)

9th (2004)

17th (1986)
5th (2001)

21st (1992)

3rd (2009)
29th (2018)
13th (1987)

5th (2006)
40th (1985)
20th (2017)
19th (2018)
11th (2013)
18th (1985)
19th (2018)
52nd (2015)
9th (2015)
10th (1984-85)
56th (2016)
1st (2017)
13th (2003)
2nd (2001)

6th (2011)
60th (2017)
24th (2018)

5th (2017)
13th (2015)
13th (2007)

Team Finishes
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ALL-TIME TEAM RESULTS

1982

o w0~

Cal Poly, 259

Alabama A&M, 144%;

South Dakota St., 114

(tie) CSU Bakersfield and Morgan St., 105

(tie) Cal St. East Bay and Sacramento St.,
98

8.  Saint Augustine’s, 60%2

9. UC Davis, 54

10. Lincoln (MO), 48

11. Seattle Pacific, 47

12. Southeast Mo. St., 36

13. CSUN, 34

14. Omaha, 297

15. Springfield, 23

16. Alabama St., 16

17. Cal Poly Pomona, 15%

18. Mt. St. Mary’s, 15

19. Chico St.,, 13

20. Central Mo., 12

21. (tie) NYIT and Wis.-Parkside, 10

23. (tie) Central Conn. St., San Fran. St.,
South Dakota and Truman, 9

27. Virginia St., 6

28. Pratt, 4

29. (tie) Adelphi, UC Riverside and Ferris St., 3

1983

1. Cal Poly, 206

2. Morgan St., 116

3. Cal St. East Bay, 105

4. Alabama A&M, 1022

5. CSU Bakersfield, 76

6. CSUN, 71

7. Saint Augustine’s, 68%2

8. UC Davis, 54

9. Air Force, 46

10. Lincoln (MO), 44

11. Minnesota St., 42

12. Sacramento St., 41

13. (tie) Seattle Pacific and South Dakota St.,
38

15. Abilene Christian, 35

16. Southeast Mo. St., 28

17. (tie) Angelo St. and Slippery Rock, 25

19. Army West Point, 21

20. (tie) Austin Peay and Cal Poly Pomona, 20

22. Central Mo., 16

23. (tie) California (PA) and Navy, 15

25. (tie) Ashland and North Dakota St., 13

27. (tie) George Mason and Mt. St. Mary’s, 12

29. Kutztown, 11

30. (tie) Central Conn. St., St. Cloud St. and
SIUE, 10

33. (tie) Bloomsburg, Eastern Wash., Liberty
and West Chester, 9

37. (tie) Ferris St. and Minn. Duluth, 8

39. (tie) UC Riverside, Millersville and
Tuskegee, 7

42. (tie) Portland St., SFA and Virginia St., 6

45. (tie) Omaha and Truman, 5

47.
48.
50.

Northwest Mo. St., 4
(tie) NYIT and Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 3
(tie) Adelphi and FIU, 2

1984

S ©OONOOOO A WODN =

0.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
22.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

33.

37.
40.
42.

44,

46.
48.
49.

Cal Poly, 169"
Alabama A&M, 139
Abilene Christian, 135
Cal St. East Bay, 132
Saint Augustine’s, 100
George Mason, 79
Angelo St., 63

Cal Poly Pomona, 56
Texas St., 47

(tie) South Dakota St. and West Chester,
40

Air Force, 37

CSU Bakersfield, 35

Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 28

North Dakota St., 27

Minnesota St., 26

FIU, 24

NYIT, 23

Omaha, 217

(tie) Army West Point and CSUN, 20
(tie) Indiana (PA) and Tuskegee, 18
Navy, 17

Lincoln (MO), 16

California (PA), 147

UC Dauvis, 13

Sonoma St., 1272

(tie) Liberty, Springfield, SFA and Truman,
12

(tie) UC Riverside, Ulndy, Kutztown and
Southeast Mo. St., 10

(tie) Edinboro, San Fran. St. and Troy, 9
(tie) UMass Lowell and Shippensburg, 8
(tie) Sacramento St. and Slippery Rock, 7
(tie) Fort Valley St. and Minn. Duluth, 5
(tie) Chico St. and Mt. St. Mary'’s, 4

eattle Pacific, 3
(tie) Central Mo. and Portland St., 2

1985

NoOokrWODN=

12.
13.

16.
17.
18.

21.

Abilene Christian, 106

Cal Poly, 103

Alabama A&M, 83

Saint Augustine’s, 41

Cal St. East Bay, 40

George Mason, 28

(tie) Angelo St. and Sacramento St., 25
CSUN, 24

(tie) Springfield and West Chester, 21
North Dakota St., 17

(tie) Cal Poly Pomona, Slippery Rock and
Southeast Mo. St., 14

UC Davis, 13
Navy, 11

(tie) Seattle Pacific, Truman and Wake
Forest, 10

(tie) Central Mo. and SFA, 9

23.

26.

29.
30.

34.

36.

39.
40.

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Liberty and
Tuskegee, 8

(tie) Air Force, Cal St. Dom. Hills and NYIT,
7

Hampton, 6

(tie) California (PA), Dist. Columbia,
Indiana (PA) and Ulndy, 5

(tie) Lincoln (MO) and Tex. A&M-Kingsville,
4

(tie) Edinboro, Portland St. and
Shippensburg, 3

Ashland, 2

(tie) UMBC, UMass Lowell and Northern
Colo., 1

1986

Lo oA wN

9.

10.
1.
12.
14.
16.
17.
18.
19.
21.

25.

28.
30.

35.

37.

40.

Abilene Christian, 112

Cal Poly, 93%

Alabama A&M, 65

Hampton, 63

Cal Poly Pomona, 517

(tie) CSUN and Saint Augustine’s, 35
Cal St. East Bay, 27

Sacramento St., 25

Seattle Pacific, 22

Central Mo., 18

(tie) NYIT and Southeast Mo. St., 14
(tie) Army West Point and SFA, 13
Indiana (PA), 12

Tuskegee, 10

Slippery Rock, 9

(tie) Angelo St. and Portland St., 8

(tie) Ashland, UC Davis, Edinboro and
Ulndy, 7

(tie) Navy, North Dakota St. and San Fran.
St., 6

(tie) Springfield and Troy, 5

(tie) Air Force, Liberty, Minn. Duluth,
Omaha and West Chester, 4

(tie) St. Cloud St. and Southern Conn. St.,
3

(tie) Chico St., East Stroudsburg and LIU
Post, 2

(tie) Kutztown, Mt. St. Mary’s and
Shippensburg, 1

1987

® N AWM=

1.
12.
13.
15.
16.
18.

Abilene Christian, 166

Cal Poly, 114

Alabama A&M, 60"

(tie) Hampton and Seattle Pacific, 52
CSUN, 47

Southeast Mo. St., 32

Cal Poly Pomona, 23

Saint Augustine’s, 22

NYIT, 21%

Portland St., 14

UC Davis, 12

(tie) Colorado Mines and Ulindy, 8

Cal St. East Bay, 7V4

(tie) Army West Point and Shippensburg, 7
(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Kutztown, Liberty,

All-Time Team Results
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24,
26.

29.

32.

35.
36.

LIU Post, Slippery Rock and South Dakota
St, 6

(tie) Indiana (PA) and Navy, 5

(tie) Angelo St., Kentucky St. and Mt. St.
Mary’s, 4

(tie) Edinboro, Norfolk St. and Northwest
Mo. St., 3

(tie) Ferris St., Southern Conn. St. and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 2

Truman, 1

North Dakota St., V4

1988

PN oA ON

NN A A A A A a4 ©
NONO WM OF

25.
27.
28.
31.
32.

Abilene Christian, 109%2

Alabama A&M, 72

Hampton, 65

Cal Poly Pomona, 5972

Cal Poly, 58

Seattle Pacific, 5572

Saint Augustine’s, 47

Army West Point, 39

CSUN, 38

Southeast Mo. St., 32

UC Davis, 17

Shippensburg, 14

Cal St. East Bay, 12

Indiana (PA), 11

(tie) NYIT and Northwest Mo. St., 10
(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Liberty and Troy, 8
(tie) Central Mo. and Virginia St., 7

(tie) Minnesota St., San Fran. St. and West
Chester, 5

(tie) Lewis and UMass Lowell, 4

Ferris St., 3

(tie) Angelo St., Edinboro and Springfield, 2
Southwest Baptist, 172

Humboldt St., 1

1989

PN oA ON

a4 A a A a O
®© N A WSO

21.
22.
24,
25.
27.

30.
32.

Cal Poly, 103

Abilene Christian, 70

Seattle Pacific, 62

Hampton, 48

CSUN, 44

Alabama A&M, 38

Norfolk St., 36

Southeast Mo. St., 30

Cal Poly Pomona, 29

Saint Augustine’s, 27

(tie) Cal St. East Bay and NYIT, 25
Army West Point, 23

Slippery Rock, 16

(tie) Sonoma St. and Truman, 13
South Dakota St., 11

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, North Dakota St.
and Sacramento St., 10

Northwest Mo. St., 8
(tie) Angelo St. and Lewis, 7
Southwest Baptist, 6
(tie) Air Force and Ashland, 5

(tie) Minnesota St., South Dakota and Tex.
A&M-Commerce, 4

(tie) Ferris St. and Southern Conn. St., 3

(tie) UC Davis, Chico St. and Central Mo.,
2

35.

(tie) Navy and Northern Colo., 1

1990

R

a a2 ©
N 2o

15.
16.

18.
19.

22.
23.
25.
27.
28.
30.

33.

36.

Cal Poly, 116
Norfolk St., 72
Abilene Christian, 62
Alabama A&M, 56
CSUN, 44%;

Saint Augustine’s, 44
Seattle Pacific, 33
South Dakota, 26
Air Force, 20
Truman, 19%

Cal St. East Bay, 17

(tie) Edinboro, Hampton and South Dakota
St., 16

Army West Point, 14

(tie) Cal Poly Pomona and San Fran. St.,
13

Tex. A&M-Commerce, 11

(tie) Ashland, Sacramento St. and
Southeast Mo. St., 10

North Dakota St., 8%

(tie) East Stroudsburg and St. Cloud St., 8
(tie) NYIT and Shippensburg, 7
Saginaw Valley, 6%2

(tie) Angelo St. and North Dakota, 6
(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Pittsburg St. and
Southern Conn. St., 5

(tie) Stanislaus St., Humboldt St. and
Virginia St., 4

(tie) UC Dauvis, Cal St. L.A., Central Mo.
and Sonoma St., 2

1991

©NO AN

1.
13.
14.
15.
16.
18.
19.
21.
22.

27.
28.
29.
31.

34.

37.

40.

Cal Poly, 72

Alabama A&M, 71

Norfolk St., 62

(tie) Cal St. L.A. and Southeast Mo. St., 47
Abilene Christian, 37

North Dakota St., 34

Hampton, 30

Saint Augustine’s, 26

Seattle Pacific, 25

(tie) Saginaw Valley and St. Cloud St., 19
Cal Poly Pomona, 18

San Fran. St., 17

Pittsburg St., 16

(tie) Air Force and South Dakota, 15
South Dakota St., 14

(tie) Chico St. and Cal St. East Bay, 13
Angelo St., 12

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, East Stroudsburg,
Edinboro, N.C. Central and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 10

Minn. Duluth, 8

UC Davis, 7

(tie) North Dakota and Sacramento St., 6
(tie) Ashland, Southern Conn. St. and
Virginia St., 5

(tie) UC Riverside, Humboldt St. and Tex.
A&M-Commerce, 4

(tie) Stanislaus St., Northern Colo. and
West Chester, 3

(tie) Lewis, Millersville, Minnesota St., Navy
and Slippery Rock, 1

1992
1. Alabama A&M, 112
2. CalSt.LA, 65
3. Cal Poly, 63
4. (tie) Abilene Christian and Seattle Pacific,

®

7.
8.

10.
12.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
20.
21.

24.

31.

32.
34.

38.
39.

58
Norfolk St., 55
Cal St. East Bay, 41

(tie) CSU Bakersfield and North Dakota
St., 24

(tie) Pittsburg St. and South Dakota, 20
(tie) N.C. Central and St. Cloud St., 15
Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 14

Humboldt St., 12

Stanislaus St., 11

Hampton, 107

(tie) Angelo St. and Northern Colo., 9
Minn. Duluth, 8

(tie) UC Riverside, Ferris St. and Tex.
A&M-Commerce, 7

(tie) Ashland, UC Davis, Lewis, Saginaw
Valley, Saint Augustine’s, Springfield and
Wis.-Parkside, 6

South Dakota St., 5%
(tie) North Dakota and Truman, 5

(tie) Cal Poly Pomona, Edinboro, Lock
Haven and Millersville, 4

Portland St., 2
Southern Conn. St., 1

1993

No o s wN s

9.

10.
1.
12.

14.
15.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

25.
26.

29.
31.

34.

38.

Alabama A&M, 92

Abilene Christian, 86

*Cal St. L.A., 56

Norfolk St., 55

Seattle Pacific, 47

Western St., 36

(tie) Cal Poly and Pittsburg St., 34
Chico St., 27

Adams St., 26

North Dakota, 22

(tie) Humboldt St. and Saint Augustine’s,
21

Stanislaus St., 20

(tie) CSU Bakersfield and North Dakota
St., 17

Ashland, 16

South Dakota St., 13
Chadron St., 11
Angelo St., 10

(tie) Mo. Southern St., Morningside, N.C.
Central and Truman, 8

Neb.-Kearney, 6

(tie) Portland St., Saginaw Valley and
South Dakota, 5

(tie) Cal Poly Pomona and Paine, 4
(tie) Lewis, St. Cloud St. and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 3

(tie) East Stroudsburg, Grand Valley St.,
Morris Brown and Slippery Rock, 2

(tie) Air Force and Ulndy, 1

*Cal St. L.A.’s patrticipation vacated by the NCAA
Committee on Infractions

All-Time Team Results
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1994

® NN~

[ O o)
NN SO

19.
20.
22.

26.

29.

32.

35.

38.
39.
41.

Abilene Christian, 89
*Cal St. LA, 72
Adams St., 60

Saint Augustine’s, 42
Norfolk St., 38

South Dakota, 33
North Dakota St., 28%
South Dakota St., 27
Cal Poly, 24
Stanislaus St., 20

N.C. Central, 19
Angelo St., 18

CSU Bakersfield, 14%2
(tie) Hampton and Pittsburg St., 14
Ashland, 13

(tie) Tex. A&M-Kingsville and Western St.,
12

Paine, 11
(tie) UIndy and Mo. Southern St., 10

(tie) Cal Poly Pomona, Humboldt St.,
Omaha and North Dakota, 8

(tie) Minnesota St., Portland St. and
Saginaw Valley, 6

(tie) Bemidiji St., St. Cloud St. and Seattle
Pacific, 5

(tie) Chico St., Central Mo. and Morris
Brown, 4

(tie) UC Riverside, NYIT and St. Joseph’s
(IN), 3

Tex. A&M-Commerce, 272

(tie) UC Davis and Clark Atlanta, 2

(tie) Emporia St., Ferris St., Millersville and
Southern Conn. St., 1

*Cal St. L.A.’s and Alabama A&M’s participation
vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions

1995

® N O WN =

a4 a A A a O
GwN o

-
~

20.
21.

24.
25.
26.
28.
30.
31.
32.

Abilene Christian, 106%2
*Cal St. LA, 71

Norfolk St., 46

CSU Bakersfield, 45
Adams St., 4272
Western St., 36

Saint Augustine’s, 35
North Dakota St., 26
Humboldt St., 21

UC Davis, 20%

Lewis, 20

Omaha, 19

(tie) Angelo St. and Emporia St., 18

(tie) Mo. Southern St. and Seattle Pacific,
16

(tie) Ashland, Cal Poly Pomona and
Pittsburg St., 15

Minnesota St., 14

(tie) Uindy, Portland St. and South Dakota,
10

Saginaw Valley, 9

Northwest Mo. St., 8%

(tie) Northern Colo. and St. Cloud St., 8
(tie) Kutztown and N.C. Central, 7

Fort Hays St., 6

San Fran. St., 5

(tie) Augustana (SD), East Stroudsburg,

38.

43.

Indiana (PA), UMass Lowell, Saint Rose
and Southern Ind., 3

(tie) Ferris St., Neb.-Kearney, NYIT, South
Dakota St. and Virginia St., 2

(tie) Air Force, Central Mo., Millersville,
Morris Brown, North Dakota, Slippery Rock
and Southern Conn. St,, 1

*Cal St. L.A.’s participation vacated by the NCAA
Committee on Infractions

1996

©NO O AN

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

24.
25.
27.

30.

31.

36.

41.

44,

46.

Abilene Christian, 136

Saint Augustine’s, 86

Cal St. LA, 54

Western St., 42

Emporia St., 40

North Dakota St., 29

Lewis, 26

Ashland, 24

(tie) UC Davis and North Florida, 20
Angelo St., 19%

(tie) Lincoln (MO) and Seattle Pacific, 18

(tie) Adams St., Fort Hays St. and Omaha,
16

CSU Bakersfield, 15
Pittsburg St., 14
Minnesota St., 13
Saginaw Valley, 11

(tie) Humboldt St., N.C. Central and
Portland St., 10

Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 9%

(tie) Albany (NY) and Augustana (SD), 9
(tie) Kutztown, St. Cloud St. and St.
Joseph'’s (IN), 8

Northwest Mo. St., 6

(tie) Cal Poly Pomona, Northern Colo.,
South Dakota, Southern Conn. St. and
Wis.-Parkside, 5

(tie) Lock Haven, Millersville, North Dakota,
Sonoma St. and Virginia St., 4

(tie) East Stroudsburg, Uindy and South
Dakota St., 3

(tie) California (PA) and Mo. Southern St.,
2

Francis Marion, 1

1997

©o o R wN

1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
19.
20.
21.

Saint Augustine’s, 81

Abilene Christian, 69

Lewis, 68

Lincoln (MO), 60

Adams St., 44

(tie) Angelo St. and UC Davis, 37
Emporia St., 34

Western St., 32

Augustana (SD), 31

South Dakota, 30

Albany (NY), 26

Northwest Mo. St., 24

Cal St. LA, 22

North Dakota St., 18%

Cal Poly Pomona, 18

(tie) Ashland and Northern Colo., 17
Omaha, 16

Fort Hays St., 11

(tie) Kutztown and Minnesota St., 10

23.
25.

28.
30.
31.

34.

39.

(tie) St. Cloud St. and Shippensburg, 7

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Ulndy and South
Dakota St., 6

(tie) Bloomsburg and Francis Marion, 5
N.C. Central, 3%

(tie) NYIT, Tex. A&M-Commerce and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 3

(tie) Clark Atlanta, Livingstone, Lock
Haven, Mo. Southern St. and Saginaw
Valley, 2

(tie) Pittsburg St. and Seattle Pacific, 1

1998

PN O AN

N )
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16.
18.
19.
20.
22.
23.
25.
26.
28.
30.

35.
37.
38.

41.

Abilene Christian, 120
Saint Augustine’s, 78
Adams St., 74

Lewis, 68

South Dakota, 35
Western St., 32

Cal Poly Pomona, 31
North Dakota St., 28
Omaha, 22

(tie) Emporia St. and Fort Hays St., 21
Northern Colo., 19

(tie) Angelo St., UC Davis and South
Dakota St., 17

(tie) Ashland and Mo. Southern St., 16
N.C. Central, 15

Edinboro, 13

(tie) Harding and Northwest Mo. St., 12
Seattle Pacific, 10

(tie) Kutztown and Sonoma St., 8
Slippery Rock, 77

(tie) Cal St. L.A. and Shippensburg, 6
(tie) Augustana (SD) and Pittsburg St., 5

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Lincoln (MO),
Livingstone, Minn. Duluth and Minnesota
St, 4

(tie) North Dakota and Truman, 3
Tarleton St., 2%

(tie) Clark Atlanta, Neb.-Kearney and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 2

(tie) Central Mo., Central Okla., Humboldt
St. and Saginaw Valley, 1

1999

No ok~

1.
12.
14.
16.
18.
19.

21.
22.
23.

Abilene Christian, 145%2

Saint Augustine’s, 98

Adams St., 53

Emporia St., 47

North Dakota St., 36

UC Davis, 32V

South Dakota, 29

(tie) Lewis and Western St., 28
Angelo St., 24

South Dakota St., 20

(tie) Edinboro and Fort Hays St., 19
(tie) Ashland and Pittsburg St., 17
(tie) Albany St. (GA) and Seattle Pacific, 15
Cal St. LA, 14

(tie) *Humboldt St. and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 13

Shippensburg, 12

North Dakota, 11

Cal Poly Pomona, 10

All-Time Team Results
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24,
25.
26.
27.

30.

33.

34.

40.

46.
47.

Binghamton, 9%

UC Riverside, 8

Morningside, 7

(tie) Grand Valley St., MSU Moorhead and
Mo. Southern St., 6

(tie) Chico St., Neb.-Kearney and St. Cloud
St., 5

SIUE, 4

(tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills, East Stroudsburg,
UMass Lowell, Missouri S&T, Tarleton St.
and Truman, 3

(tie) Armstrong St., Augustana (SD),
Stanislaus St., Northern St., Sonoma St.
and West Chester, 2

Kutztown, 172

(tie) Omaha, Saginaw Valley and Tex.
A&M-Commerce, 1

*Humboldt St.’s participation vacated by the
NCAA Committee on Infractions

2000

1. Saint Augustine’s, 77

2. Abilene Christian, 66

3. Adams St., 50

4. North Dakota St., 44

5. Gardner-Webb, 43

6. South Dakota, 36

7. UC Davis, 30

8. Albany St. (GA), 28

9. Slippery Rock, 26

10. Chico St., 25

11. (tie) Ashland and Lewis, 23

13. Cal St. Dom. Hills, 19

14. (tie) Saginaw Valley and Western St., 18

16. (tie) Fort Hays St., North Dakota and
Truman, 17

19. Morningside, 15

20. (tie) Indiana (PA), Neb.-Kearney and
Northern Colo., 14

23. Angelo St., 13

24. Seattle Pacific, 11

25. (tie) Livingstone, North Florida and Tarleton
St, 9

28. (tie) Emporia St., Grand Valley St., UMass
Lowell, Minn. Duluth, Mo. Southern St., St.
Cloud St., San Fran. St., Sonoma St. and
Virginia St., 8

37. Stanislaus St., 7

38. (tie) MSU Moorhead, Pittsburg St. and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 6

41. (tie) Armstrong and Lock Haven, 5

43. (tie) CSU Bakersfield, Central Wash., East
Stroudsburg and Ferris St., 4

47. Shippensburg, 3

48. (tie) Ulndy and Northern St., 2

50. (tie) Bloomsburg, Central Mo., Millersville
and Southern Conn. St., 1

2001

1. Saint Augustine’s, 80

2.  Western St., 59

3. Lewis, 47

4. Abilene Christian, 45%:

5. UC Davis, 42

6. (tie) North Dakota St. and South Dakota,
35

8. Fort Valley St., 34

1.
12.
13.
15.
16.
17.
19.
21.
22.
23.
24.
26.

30.
31.
32.

35.
36.
38.
39.
40.

48.
49.
50.
52.

56.
57.

(tie) Adams St. and Seattle Pacific, 27
Ashland, 24

North Dakota, 22

(tie) Emporia St. and Kennesaw St., 20
Cal St. LA, 19

Indiana (PA), 17

(tie) Albany St. (GA) and Pittsburg St., 16
(tie) UMass Lowell and Tarleton St., 15
St. Cloud St., 14

Slippery Rock, 13

San Fran. St., 12

(tie) Grand Valley St. and Morningside, 11

(tie) Fort Hays St., Neb.-Kearney, North
Florida and Southern Conn. St., 10

Western Ore., 9

Truman, 8%

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Findlay and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 8

Lock Haven, 7%

(tie) Central Wash. and Ferris St., 7
Wis.-Parkside, 6

Northern Colo., 5%

(tie) Angelo St., Chico St., Stanislaus
St., Chadron St., UC-Colo. Springs,
East Stroudsburg, Humboldt St. and Mo.
Southern St., 5

Clarion, 4%

South Dakota St., 4

(tie) UC San Diego and Ulindy, 3

(tie) Edinboro, Minnesota St., N.C. Central
and Sonoma St., 2

Omaha, 17

(tie) Harding, Lincoln (MO) and Southern
Ind., 1

2002
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1.
12.
13.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
21.

23.
24.
25.
26.
27.

30.
31.
32.
34.

Saint Augustine’s, 54

North Dakota St., 53

(tie) Abilene Christian and Western St., 48
Lincoln (MO), 42

Fort Valley St., 40

Ashland, 36

Cal St. LA, 32

North Florida, 31

Lewis, 30

Grand Valley St., 28

Pittsburg St., 26

(tie) Angelo St. and Cal St. Dom. Hills, 25
CSU Bakersfield, 24

Morningside, 23

Emporia St., 21

UC Davis, 18

(tie) Adams St. and Seattle Pacific, 17

(tie) Indiana (PA) and Southern Conn. St.,
16

N.C. Central, 14
Chico St., 13%
Truman, 11
Northern Colo., 10

(tie) Albany St. (GA), Edinboro and
Tarleton St., 9

Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 8%%

Clark Atlanta, 8

(tie) UC San Diego and Ferris St., 7
(tie) Stanislaus St., Findlay, Lock Haven,

41.

45.

47.
48.
49.

North Dakota, Slippery Rock, South
Dakota and Western Ore., 6

(tie) Central Mo., Fort Hays St., South
Dakota St. and West Chester, 5

(tie) Mo. Southern St. and Western Wash.,
4

Clayton St., 3
Cal Poly Pomona, 2

(tie) Central Wash., UC-Colo. Springs,
Kutztown, Shaw and Shippensburg, 1

2003
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9.

10.
1.
12.
13.
15.
16.

20.
21.

24.
28.
33.
37.
42.

44,

51.
52.
53.
55.
57.
58.

Lincoln (MO), 98

Saint Augustine’s, 67

North Dakota St., 56

Abilene Christian, 51

Ashland, 50

Angelo St., 40

(tie) Emporia St. and South Dakota, 25
Southern Ind., 23

Grand Valley St., 22

Adams St., 16

Chico St., 15%2

(tie) Lewis and Western Ore., 15
UC Davis, 1472

(tie) Albany St. (GA), Cal St. Dom. Hills,
Cal St. L.A. and Seattle Pacific, 14

UC San Diego, 13

(tie) Clark Atlanta, Pittsburg St. and
Western St., 12

(tie) Stanislaus St., Fort Valley St., North
Florida and Slippery Rock, 10

(tie) Central Mo., Findlay, Minnesota St.,
N.C. Central and Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 9

(tie) UMass Lowell, Mo. Southern St.,
Southern Conn. St. and Western Wash., 8

(tie) Harding, Indiana (PA), Northwest Mo.
St., South Dakota St. and Tarleton St., 7

(tie) Missouri S&T and Truman, 6

(tie) CSU Bakersfield, Chadron St., Clarion,
Fort Hays St., Lock Haven, Omaha and
Northern Colo., 5

MSU Moorhead, 472

UC-Colo. Springs, 4

(tie) Bloomsburg and Shippensburg, 3
(tie) Edinboro and Saginaw Valley, 2
Neb.-Kearney, 172

Colorado Mines, 1

2004
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Lincoln (MO), 85
Adams St., 81
Abilene Christian, 61
North Dakota St., 50
Angelo St., 40

CSU Bakersfield, 34
Southern Ind., 30
Western St., 28
Truman, 24

(tie) Saint Augustine’s and South Dakota,
23

Ashland, 22

Central Mo., 21

(tie) Cal St. L.A. and Emporia St., 20
Neb.-Kearney, 17

All-Time Team Results
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17.

19.
20.

23.

26.
27.
28.
30.

32.
33.
35.

40.

45.

51.

55.
57.

60.

(tie) Slippery Rock and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 16
Colorado Mines, 14

(tie) Fort Valley St., Pittsburg St. and
Shippensburg, 13

(tie) Stanislaus St., Minnesota St. and Mo.
Southern St., 12

Chico St., 11%

Omaha, 11

(tie) Clark Atlanta and Saginaw Valley, 10
(tie) North Dakota and Northwest Mo. St.,
9

Seattle Pacific, 8

(tie) Grand Valley St. and San Fran. St., 6
(tie) Albany St. (GA), Ulndy, P.R.-Rio
Piedras, Seattle and SIUE, 5

(tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills, Chadron St., Lewis,
North Florida and Western Ore., 4

(tie) Cal Poly Pomona, UC-Colo. Springs,
Edinboro, Hillsdale, UMass Lowell and
Missouri S&T, 3

(tie) Central Wash., MSU Moorhead,
Tampa and Tex. A&M-Commerce, 2

tie) Augustana (SD) and Fort Hays St., 1%
(tie) Aug (SD) ys St.,

(tie) UC San Diego, Minn. Duluth and
Virginia St., 1
Western Wash., 2

2005
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1.
13.
14.
15.
17.
18.
19.
21.

24.
25.
27.

30.
31.

35.

37.

42.

46.
49.

52.
53.

Lincoln (MO), 108

CSU Bakersfield, 53

Abilene Christian, 45%2

Saint Augustine’s, 42

Adams St., 39

Fort Valley St., 33

Western St., 32

(tie) Harding and Southern Ind., 25
Cal St. Dom. Hills, 24

(tie) Central Mo. and Omaha, 23
Seattle Pacific, 20

UC San Diego, 19

(tie) Cal St. L.A. and South Dakota, 18
Ashland, 17

Grand Valley St., 16%2

(tie) Bowie St. and Stanislaus St., 16

(tie) Albany St. (GA), Chico St. and
Minnesota St., 14

Tarleton St., 13
(tie) Neb.-Kearney and Shippensburg, 12

(tie) Angelo St., Augustana (SD) and
Western Ore., 11

Kennesaw St., 10

(tie) Chadron St., Clark Atlanta, North
Dakota and SIUE, 8

(tie) Indiana (PA) and Tex. A&M-Kingsville,
7

(tie) Emporia St., Mo. Southern St., N.C.
Central, Pittsburg St. and Saginaw Valley,
6

(tie) Ferris St., UMass Lowell, West
Chester and Winona St., 5

(tie) Bellarmine, Findlay and Ulndy, 4

(tie) UC-Colo. Springs, East Stroudsburg
and Seattle, 3

Kutztown, 2

(tie) Ala.-Huntsville, Missouri S&T and St.
Cloud St., 1

2006

os N o

o N

12.
13.
14.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
23.
24.
26.

31.
32.
33.

38.

44,
47.

49.

54.

57.

Lincoln (MO), 93
Abilene Christian, 86
Adams St., 84
Grand Valley St., 59

(tie) UMass Lowell and Saint Augustine’s,
32

SIUE, 31
CSU Bakersfield, 25

(tie) Fort Valley St., Omaha and N.C.
Central, 23

Neb.-Kearney, 21

Bowie St., 18

(tie) Central Mo. and Western St., 17
Cal St. LA, 15

South Dakota, 14

UC San Diego, 13

Pittsburg St., 12%

Chadron St., 12

(tie) Angelo St. and Harding, 11

P.R.-Rio Piedras, 10

(tie) Edinboro and Southern Conn. St., 9
(tie) Central Wash., Fort Hays St., Ulndy,
St. Cloud St. and Seattle Pacific, 8
Winona St., 7

Slippery Rock, 6%

(tie) Alas. Anchorage, Albany St. (GA),
Stanislaus St., Colorado Mines and
Southern Ind., 6

(tie) Ashland, Ferris St., Kutztown, Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, Virginia St. and Western
Ore., 5

(tie) Chico St., Emporia St. and Hillsdale, 4
(tie) Augustana (SD) and MSU Moorhead,
3%

(tie) Bemidji St., Cal Poly Pomona, Cal St.
Dom. Hills, UC-Colo. Springs and Western
Wash., 3

(tie) Bellarmine, Humboldt St. and
Wis.-Parkside, 2

(tie) Missouri S&T and Stonehill, 1

2007
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21.
22.
24.

30.

Lincoln (MO), 82"
Abilene Christian, 69
Saint Augustine’s, 68
Angelo St., 52
Grand Valley St., 40
Albany St. (GA), 36
Seattle Pacific, 32
UC San Diego, 30
Adams St., 27

SIUE, 26

(tie) UMass Lowell and P.R.-Rio Piedras,
18

(tie) Chico St., MSU Moorhead and
Wis.-Parkside, 16

(tie) Fort Hays St. and Omaha, 15

(tie) Clayton St., Pittsburg St. and Slippery
Rock, 14

Ashland, 12
(tie) Chadron St. and Clarion, 11

(tie) Bemidiji St., Cal St. L.A., Minnesota
St., Southern Ind., Western St. and
Western Wash., 10

Central Wash., 9

31.

35.
36.
37.

40.

46.

51.

54.

58.

(tie) Humboldt St., Lock Haven, Mo.
Southern St. and N.C. Central, 8

Ulndy, 7%

Findlay, 7

(tie) Central Mo., St. Cloud St. and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 6

(tie) Alas. Anchorage, Bellarmine, Bowie
St., North Dakota, Saginaw Valley and
Winona St., 5

(tie) Augustana (SD), Benedict, Cal Poly
Pomona, Hillsdale and Neb.-Kearney, 4
(tie) Northwest Mo. St., Northwest
Nazarene and Truman, 3

(tie) Cal St Stanislaus, UC-Colo. Springs,
Incarnate Word and Wayne St. (NE), 2

(tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills, East Stroudsburg,
Emporia St., Kutztown and Tarleton St., 1

2008
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8.
9.

10.
1.

13.
14.
16.
17.
18.
19.
21.
22.

25.
26.
27.
29.
30.
32.

36.

37.

44,

49.

55.

57.

Abilene Christian, 76%2
Adams St., 55

Lincoln (MO), 54

UC San Diego, 49
SIUE, 45

(tie) Saint Augustine’s and South Dakota,
37

Grand Valley St., 36
Ashland, 29
Emporia St., 24

(tie) Mo. Southern St. and Seattle Pacific,
22

MSU Moorhead, 21%2

(tie) Findlay and Minnesota St., 21
Angelo St., 19

Wayne St. (NE), 18

Albany St. (GA), 17

(tie) P.R.-Mayaguez and Western St., 14
Western Wash., 13

(tie) Fort Valley St., Northwest Nazarene
and Slippery Rock, 12

Humboldt St., 11

North Dakota, 10%2

(tie) Chico St. and Neb.-Kearney, 10
Wis.-Parkside, 9

(tie) Augustana (SD) and Lock Haven, 8
(tie) Bemidiji St., Cal Poly Pomona,
Edinboro and San Fran. St., 6

Central Mo., 5%

(tie) Bellarmine, Bowie St., Stanislaus St.,
UC-Colo. Springs, Ulndy, Mary and Minn.
Duluth, 5

(tie) Chadron St., Clayton St., Harding,
Millersville and West Chester, 4

(tie) California (PA), East Stroudsburg,
UMass Lowell, Northwood, Truman and
Western Ore., 3

(tie) Alas. Anchorage and Southern Conn.
St, 2

(tie) St. Cloud St., St. Joseph’s (IN),
Shippensburg and Tampa, 1

2009

N

Lincoln (MO), 85
Angelo St., 82

UC San Diego, 56
Grand Valley St., 39%
Saint Augustine’s, 38
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1.
13.
14.
15.
17.

21.
22.
24.
25.

28.
29.

34.
35.
36.

39.

41.

47.

51.

55.

Abilene Christian, 35

Cal St. LA, 32

Adams St., 26

Minnesota St., 24

Johnson C. Smith, 21

(tie) Seattle Pacific and Western St., 20
Central Mo., 19

Fort Valley St., 16

(tie) Ulndy and Mo. Southern St., 15

(tie) Ashland, Shippensburg, Truman and
Western Wash., 14

Chico St.,, 13
(tie) DiSt. Columbia and St. Cloud St., 12
Northwest Nazarene, 11

(tie) Ferris St., Queens (NC) and Southern
Ind.,10

Fort Hays St., 9

(tie) Benedict, Findlay, Minn. Duluth,
Northern St. and Wis.-Parkside, 8

Missouri S&T, 7

MSU Moorhead, 6%2

(tie) Emporia St., Hillsdale and Pittsburg
St., 6

(tie) Bemidiji St. and Virginia St., 5

(tie) Stanislaus St., Indiana (PA), Neb.-
Kearney, New Haven, Southern Conn. St.
and Western Ore., 4

(tie) Bowie St., Millersville, San Fran. St.
and Wayne St. (NE), 3

(tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills, UMass Lowell,
N.M. Highlands and Slippery Rock, 2

(tie) Cal Poly Pomona, Colorado Mines,
Lewis, Northwood, Southwest Baptist and
Tarleton St., 1

2010
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24,
25.
26.

29.
30.

35.
37.

Angelo St., 87

Lincoln (MO), 73

Grand Valley St., 47

Abilene Christian, 38

Fort Valley St., 29

Queens (NC), 27

Minnesota St., 26

Adams St., 24

Shippensburg, 23

Johnson C. Smith, 22

Saint Augustine’s, 21

Ashland, 19

Winona St., 19

(tie) Emporia St. and Omaha, 18
UC San Diego, 17

Seattle Pacific, 16

(tie) Chico St. and Western Wash., 14
Indiana (PA), 13

(tie) Pittsburg St., St. Cloud St. and
Slippery Rock, 12

Mo. Southern St., 11%
Central Mo., 11

(tie) UMass Lowell, Northern St. and
Western St., 10

Findlay, 9

(tie) Bemidiji St., Clarion, Minn. Duluth,
Missouri S&T and San Fran. St., 8

(tie) N.M. Highlands and Western Ore., 7
Hillsdale, 672

38.

42.
43.

47.

52.

57.

62.

(tie) Benedict, Cal St. L.A., Northwest Mo.
St. and Southern Ind., 6

East Stroudsburg, 572

(tie) Fort Hays St., Lewis, Neb.-Kearney
and Northwood, 5

(tie) American Int'l, UC-Colo. Springs,
Columbus St., Mansfield and Truman, 4
(tie) Augustana (SD), California (PA),
Humboldt St., Mary and St. Joseph’s (IN),
3

(tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills, Colorado Mesa,
Colorado Mines, Concord and Tampa, 2
Tarleton St., 1

2011

24.
25.
28.
29.

34.
35.
37.

40.

45.

46.

50.

55.

59.
60.

Grand Valley St., 82%2

Lincoln (MO), 68

Adams St., 51

Johnson C. Smith, 36

UC San Diego, 35

(tie) Central Mo. and Western Wash., 29%:
Western St., 28

New Haven, 24

Augustana (SD), 23

Pittsburg St., 20%2

Slippery Rock, 19

(tie) N.M. Highlands and Shippensburg, 18

(tie) Saint Augustine’s, Seattle Pacific and
Winona St., 17

East Stroudsburg, 15%
Fort Valley St., 15

(tie) Ashland, Cal St. Dom. Hills, Omaha
and Nova Southeastern, 12

Findlay, 11

(tie) Concord, Mary and Minnesota St., 10
Ferris St., 9

(tie) Abilene Christian, Cal St. L.A.,
Chadron St., Tex. A&M-Kingsville and
Virginia St., 8

Paine, 7%2

(tie) Fort Hays St. and Grand Canyon, 7
(tie) Chico St., Northern Mich. and
Northwood, 6

(tie) Bemidiji St., Bentley, Millersville,
Southwest Baptist and Tex. A&M-
Commerce, 5

Stanislaus St., 4%

(tie) Colorado St.-Pueblo, Columbus St.,
Hillsdale and San Fran. St., 4

(tie) Central Okla., UC-Colo. Springs,
Lenoir-Rhyne, Stillman and Truman, 3
(tie) Alas. Anchorage, Emporia St.,
Incarnate Word and St. Joseph’s (IN), 2
Central Wash., 17

(tie) Ala.-Huntsville, Albany St. (GA),
Indiana (PA), Kutztown, Lewis and
Western Ore., 1

2012
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Grand Valley St., 90

Lincoln (MO), 79

Adams St., 59

Central Mo., 56%

Grand Canyon, 41

Western St., 33

N.M. Highlands, 31

(tie) Abilene Christian and Ashland, 25

10.
1.
13.

16.
17.

20.

23.

28.
29.
31.
33.

39.
40.

43.
46.

50.
52.
54.

S0 Noo N

- O

N
&>

NN
© ®© N

22.
23.
24.

29.
30.

38.
39.
40.

42.

45.

48.

54.

Mary, 24

(tie) Alas. Anchorage and Ferris St., 17
(tie) Findlay, Johnson C. Smith and Seattle
Pacific, 16

Hillsdale, 15

(tie) Cal St. L.A., Northwest Mo. St. and
Saint Augustine’s, 14

(tie) Columbus St., Lenoir-Rhyne and
Northern Mich., 11

(tie) Angelo St., Lake Superior St., Minn.
Duluth, Virginia St. and Winona St., 10

Truman, 9
(tie) Fort Hays St. and Livingstone, 8
(tie) UC San Diego and West Tex. A&M, 7

(tie) Cal St. Dom. Hills, MSU Moorhead,
Saginaw Valley, San Fran. St., Tarleton St.
and Western Ore., 6

Western Wash., 5%

(tie) Augustana (SD), Mo. Southern St.,
and Northern St., 5

(tie) Bentley, Pittsburg St. and Seton Hill, 4

(tie) Clarion, Fort Valley St., Northwood
and Tiffin, 3

(tie) Chadron St. and Shippensburg, 2%
(tie) Chico St. and Southwest Baptist, 2

(tie) American Int'l, Stanislaus St., Central
Okla., Claflin and Wayne St. (NE), 1

2013

Academy of Art, 60

Johnson C. Smith, 54

(tie) Grand Valley St. and Lincoln (MO), 51
Adams St., 42

Grand Canyon, 37

Alas.Anchorage, 29

Angelo St., 27

Ashland, 257

Mansfield, 24

(tie) Abilene Christian, Mary and Virginia
Union, 19

(tie) UMass Lowell, Saint Augustine’s and
Simon Fraser, 18

Pittsburg St., 17
Wayne St. (NE), 16

(tie) Livingstone, Seattle Pacific and
Western St., 15

Central Mo., 12

New Haven, 11

(tie) Chico St., Cal St. L.A., Findlay, Seton
Hill and Sioux Falls, 10

Emporia St., 9

(tie) Augustana (SD), Fort Hays St.,
Georgian Court, Hillsdale, MSU Denver,
Paine, San Fran. St. and Stillman, 8

Mo. Southern St., 7%

Slippery Rock, 7

(tie) Cal Poly Pomona and Neb.-Kearney,
6

(tie) Bloomsburg, Shippensburg and
Winona St., 5

(tie) Harding, Tex. A&M-Kingsville and
West Tex. A&M, 4

(tie) Ferris St., Lake Superior St., Northern
St., Queens (NC), Tarleton St. and
Western Ore., 3

(tie) Bentley, Stanislaus St., Clayton St.
and Virginia St., 2
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58.

(tie) Bellarmine, DiSt. Columbia and
Edinboro, 1

2014
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33.
35.

38.
39.

48.

61.

67.

Lincoln (MO), 64

Johnson C. Smith, 59

Grand Valley St., 53

Adams St., 39

Ashland, 38

Central Mo., 34

N.M. Highlands, 33

Stanislaus St., 26

Pittsburgh St., 25

Saint Augustine's, 24

Western Wash., 23

New Haven, 20

Western St., 19

(tie) Academy of Art and Ulndy, 18
(tie) Stillman and Alas. Anchorage, 16
(tie) Wayne St. (NE) and Livingstone, 14
(tie) Tiffin and Lindenwood (MO), 12
Lewis, 117,

(tie) Southern Conn. St. and Seattle
Pacific, 10

(tie) Winston Salem St., Wis.
Parkside, Merrimack, Angelo St., Concord,

Augustana (SD), Minn. Duluth and Sioux
Falls, 8

Chico St. and MSU Moorhead, 7

(tie) Walsh, Ursuline (OH) and Mo.
Southern St., 6

Slippery Rock, 5%
(tie) Edinboro, Benedict, Cal St. East Bay,

Central Okla., Hillsdale, Mary, Dist. of Col.,
Missouri S&T and West Tex. A&M, 5

(tie) East Stroudsburg, SW Baptist, Ferris
St., Western Ore., Black Hills St., Central
Wash., Wayne St. (MI), Fort Hays St.,
Findlay, California (PA), Malone, Ala.-
Hunstville, and Colorado Mines, 3

(tie) Chadron St., Colorado Mesa, Indiana
(PA), Stonehill, Dallas Baptist and Seton
Hill, 2

(tie) MSU Denver, Cal Poly Pomona, Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, Emporia St., Northern
Mich., UC San Diego, Northwest Mo. St.
and San Fran. St., 1

2015
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1.
12.
14.
15.
17.
19.
20.
21.

Central Mo., 59

Lincoln (MO), 50

N.M. Highlands, 42

Grand Valley St., 41

Pittsburg St., 31

Azusa Pacific, 30

Ashland, 29

(tie) Hillsdale and Saint Augustine's, 26
Wayne St. (NE), 26

Livingstone, 20

(tie) Lewis and Western Wash., 18
Winston-Salem , 18

(tie) Adams St. and Tarleton St., 16
(tie) Angelo St. and New Haven, 15
Southern Ind., 15

West Tex. A&M, 14

(tie) Fort Hays St. and Southern Conn. St.,
13

23.
25.
26.

30.

34.

39.
41.

45.
50.
54.
58.
60.

67.

(tie) Ala.-Huntsville and Chico St., 12
Lindenwood (MO), 12

(tie) Augustana (SD), Simon Fraser, Tex.
A&M-Kingsville and Winona St., 10

(tie) Alas. Anchorage, Claflin, Findlay and
Tiffin, 9

(tie) Cedarville, Harding, Mary, Merrimack
and Shorter, 8

(tie) Chadron St. and Southwest Baptist, 7
(tie) Black Hills St., Bloomsburg, Nova
Southeastern and Seton Hill, 6

(tie) Dallas Baptist, Minn. Duluth,
Minnesota St., Stonehill and Ursuline, 5
(tie) Adelphi, MSU Moorhead, Slippery
Rock and Wayne St. (Ml), 4

(tie) Academy of Art, East Stroudsburg,
Northern St. and Ulindy, 3

(tie) American Int'l and Bellarmine, 2

(tie) California Baptist, Colorado Mines,
Mo. Southern St., Seattle Pacific, Sioux
Falls, West Liberty and Wingate, 2

(tie) Benedict, Central Wash., Florida Tech,
Millersville, Northern Mich., Shippensburg
and St. Joseph's (IN), 1

2016
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10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

16.

19.
20.
22.

24.
25.

28.
29.
31.

37.
39.

43.

48.
51.

55.
56.

59.

Pittsburg St., 52
Saint Augustine's, 51
Hillsdale, 45

(tie) Grand Valley St. and West Tex. A&M,
36

(tie) Findlay and Johnson C. Smith, 35
Central Mo., 30

Lewis, 28

Lincoln (MO), 25

Stanislaus St., 24

Adams St., 23

Claflin, 21

(tie) Chadron St. and Tex. A&M-Kingsville,
19

(tie) Merrimack, Mo. Southern St. and
Queens (NC), 18

Chico St., 15
(tie) Shorter and Western Wash., 14

(tie) Azusa Pacific and Southern Conn. St.,
13

Augustana (SD), 12

(tie) Black Hills St., Cedarville and Central
Okla., 10

Minnesota St., 9%
(tie) Sioux Falls and Southwest Baptist, 9

(tie) Central Wash., Fort Hays St., Mary,
Southern Ind., Tarleton St. and Walsh, 8

(tie) Ashland and Seattle Pacific, 7

(tie) Academy of Art, California Baptist,
N.M. Highlands and Stonehill, 6

(tie) Angelo St., Cal Poly Pomona, Minn.
Duluth, Northern St. and Saginaw Valley, 5

(tie) Ala.-Huntsville, Saint Leo and Ulindy, 4

(tie) Alas. Anchorage, Colorado Mines,
Northern Mich. and Nova Southeastern, 3

Fresno Pacific, 2%2

(tie) California (PA), Northwest Mo. St. and
West Liberty, 1

Northwest Nazarene and Western St., 1

2017
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9.

1.
12.
13.
15.
16.
17.

20.
22.
23.

25.
27.

31.

37.

43.

50.

56.

60.

62.

67.

West Tex. A&M, 64

Grand Valley St., 44

Adams St., 43

Pittsburgh St., 39

Western St., 30

Chadron St., 29

(tie) Chico St. and Johnson C. Smith, 25
(tie) Saint Augustine's and Minn. Duluth, 24
Humboldt St., 23

Wayne St. (NE), 21

(tie) Angelo and Merrimack, 20

Lincoln (MO), 19

San Fran. St., 18

(tie) Cedarville, Southwest Baptist, and
Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 16

(tie) Ursuline and Walsh, 15

Winona St., 14

(tie) Shippensburg and Southern Conn. St.,
12

(tie) Mo. Southern St. and Northern St., 11

(tie) Mount Olive, Salem St., St. Martin's,
and Western Wash., 10

(tie) Augustana (SD), Benedict, Central
Okla., Millersville, Queens (NC), Saint Leo,
8

(tie) Bloomsburg, Findlay, Missouri S&T,
and Nova Southeastern, 6

(tie) Adelphi, California Baptist, Central
Mo., Coker, Indiana (PA), Saginaw Valley,
and Stonehill, 5

(tie) Academy of Art, Lindenwood, Mary,
McKendree, Minnesota St., and N.M.
Highlands, 4

(tie) Fresno Pacific, Hillsdale, Simon
Fraser, Tex. A&M-Commerce, 3

(tie) UC San Diego and Wheeling Jesuit,
2%

(tie) Alas. Anchorage, Lewis, Northwest
Mo., St. Cloud St., and Ulindy, 2

(tie) Ashland, Lake Erie, and Southern
N.H., 1

2018

- 2 0N O~ WN -~

SN
o~ w

19.

24.

29.

34.

Lincoln (MO), 60

Saint Augustine's, 4812

Angelo St., 42%

Grand Valley St., 40%

Adams St., 39

West Tex. A&M, 31

N.M. Highlands, 26

(tie) Alas. Anchorage and Western St., 25
San Fran. St., 21

(tie) Concordia Portland and Mo. Southern
St., 17

Pittsburg St., 15%

(tie) Fort Hays St. and Western Ore., 15
(tie) Minnesota St., Mount Olive, and
Wayne St. (NE), 14

(tie) Azusa Pacific, Lewis, Roberts
Wesleyan, Virginia St., and Walsh, 13
(tie) Ashland, Chico St., Embry-Riddle (FL),
Millersville, and Slippery Rock, 12

(tie) Northern St., Southwest Baptist, Tex.
A&M-Commerce, UC-Colo. Springs, and
Ursuline, 11

Wingate, 10

All-Time Team Results
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35.

38.

40.

45.

46.

49.

50.

55.

59.

65.

70.
71.

(tie) Academy of Art, McKendree, and
Simon Fraser, 9

(tie) Northwest Mo. St. and Southern
Conn. St., 8

(tie) Bellarmine, Fresno Pacific, Minn.-
Duluth, Northwest Nazarene, and Saint
Leo, 6

Hillsdale, 5%

(tie) Cal Baptist, Colo. Sch. of Mines, and
Concordia-St. Paul, 5

Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 414

(tie) Cal St. San Marcos, California (PA),
Central Wash., New Haven, and Seattle
Pacific, 4

(tie) East Stroudsburg, Okla. Baptist,
Wayne St., and Western Wash., 3

(tie) Adelphi, Cal St. LA, Chadron St.,
Findlay, Mary, and Queens (NC), 2

(tie) Assumption, Eastern N.M., Limestone,
Shippensburg, and Stanislaus St., 1

Colorado St.-Pueblo, %
Central Mo. and Okla. Christian, %4

All-Time Team Results
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